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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health ‘ ZovTy

From: Alicia Falk [afalk@secor.com)]

Sent:  Wednesday, February 28, 2007 10:54 AM

To: dehloptoxic, Env. Health; Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Subject: RO#474 Report Upload - Goodyear Castro Valley 1Q05

The following report has been uploaded to FTP and Geotracker:
Free Product Recovery and First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring.

Aficia Fafk,

Staff Scientist

SECOR International Inc.
2301 Leghorn Street
Mountain View, CA 94043
650-691-0131 ext 261 (office)
650-444-4414 (cell)

3/16/2007
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health ‘ oy 7¢

From: Alicia Falk [afalk@secor.com]

Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2007 10:16 AM

To: dehloptoxic, Env. Health; Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Cc: Dennis Middleton; Jack Hardin

Subject: RO#474 Report Upload - Goodyear Castro Valley

Good Morning,

This is a notification email to inform you that the Free Product Recovery and Results of Semi-Annual 2006 Groundwater
Monitoring Event (June 2006) has been uploaded to the FTP site.

Please let me know when there is a new case worker assigned to the Site so that we may address the future reports/emails
to them.

Thank you,

Abicia Talk

Staff Scientist

SECOR International Inc.
2301 Leghorn Street
Mountain View, CA 94043
650-691-0131 ext 261 (office)
650-444-4414 (cell)

3/16/2007
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Sent:  Tuesday, April 20, 2004 4:32 PM

To: ‘fhardin’

Subject: RE: Former Merritt Tire Sales property at 3430 Castro Valley Blvd

Hi Jack,

| took a quick look at the case file. Wells MW-1 and MW-3 are screened from approximately 10 to 19 feet bgs while MW-2 is
screened from approximately 9 to 18.5 feet bgs. Depth to water is at approximately 5 to 7 feet-bgs, with occasional DTW at 11
feet bgs. Well MW-3 may not be screened appropriately to check for free product. Please check into this and get back to me
with any comments and/or recommendations. This will need to be addressed when we review for possible closure.

Your request to reduce sampling frequency of wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 from quarterly to semi-annual is acceptable.
Wells shouid be sampled during the 1st and 3rd quarters of the year. Groundwater monitoring reports should inciude
cummulative historic groundwater concentrations. Please inciude depth to water in this table.

Please feel free to call to discuss further.

eva

From: jhardin [mailto:jhardin@secor.com]

Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2004 3:26 PM

To: eva.chu@acgov.org

Subject: Former Merritt Tire Sales property at 3430 Castro Valley Bivd

Eva — As a follow-up to our earlier telephone conversation, let me know if the information below accurately summarizes
our conversation regarding on-going environmental monitoring at the former Merritt Tire Sales property at 3430 Castro
Valley Blvd. in Castro Valley:

e Well MW-3, which has measurable floating product (0.13 feet on 9.30.03), needs to be monitored twice monthly
for floating product until measurable product is not observed (less than 0.01 feet).

¢ Floating product in MW-3 can either be bailed or a downhole absorbent sock can be used and checked twice
monthly for measurable floating product.

e Once floating product is immeasurable (less than 0.01 feet), MW-3 will become part of the site-wide groundwater
monitoring program.

e The existing groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4), and MW-3 when it becomes part of the
site-wide groundwater monitoring program, will be monitored and sampled semi-annually for one year.
Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, TRPH, VOCs including BTEX and MTBE, and lead.

o After one year of monitoring and sampling, if all wells have reportable concentrations of the above COC’s that are
below ESL’s and/or MCL's, a determination will be made regarding application for Site closure.

With your concurrence of the above, | will prepare a cost proposal for my client {The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company)
to proceed with the activities described above before the end of the 2™ Quarter 2004.

Take care,

Jack C. Hardin

Principal

SECOR International Incorporated
2301 Leghorn Street

Mountain View, California 94043

4/20/2004



Page 1 of 1

Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Jack Hardin [jhardin@secor.com)
Sent:  Wednesday, July 02, 2003 11;15 AM
To: echu@co.alameda.ca.us

Cc: Liongson, Aurora

Subject: Goodyear Castro Valley Site

Eva - SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) has scheduled environmental fieldwork to be performed at the Former
Merritt Tire Sales/Goodyear Leased Location No. 9578 (the Site), located at 3430 Castro Valley Bivd,, Castro Valley, CA,
STID#1715.

Because of scheduling constraints, the proposed field activities as described in the November 18, 2002 Work Flan were not
able to commence on or prior to June 30, 2003. The field activities are scheduled to commence on July 10, 200 at 8:30 AM.
Enhanced Fluid Recovery (EFR) will occur every two weeks at well MW-3, for a period of one calendar quarter (6 events).
SECOR will wait for three days after the final extraction event to allow for well recovery; then, SECOR will sample the existing
manitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 (and potentially MW-3). Please be informed that purge water and decontamination
water generated from the field activities will be sealed in 55-gallon drums and will remain on Site for approximately one month
(or less), pending consideration for proper disposal. We anticipate that the fieldwork will be completed in approximately three
months. The groundwater monitoring report will be submitted to your office 60 days upon completion of field activities.

Should you require further information about the scheduled work, please do not hesitate to call me at (650) 691-0131. The
Environmental Engineer for this Site is Ms. Karen Burlingame of Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company at (330) 736-1735.

Take care,

Jack C. Hardin

Principal

SECOR International Incorporated
2301 Leghorn Street

Mountain View, California 94043
650.691.0131, ext. 230
650.691.9837 fax

650.444.6303 mobile
jhardin@secor.com

7/2/2003



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

RO0000474 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-6700

May 13, 2003 FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Burlingame

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co
1144 East Market Street
~ Akron, OH 44316-0001

RE: Work Plan Approval for 3430 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA’
Dear Ms. Burlingame:

| have completed review of the case file, up to and including Secor’s November 2002
Work Plan for Enhanced Fluid Recovery proposed for the above referenced site. The
proposal to extract free product (by means of a “stinger” under vacuum) from well
MW-3 every two weeks, over a period of three months (6 total events), is acceptable.
After the final extraction event and allowance for groundwater to reach stability,
groundwater from well MW-3 will be sampled. Be advised that well MW-3 will need to
be sampled over several quarters to confirm the effectiveness of remediation.

Field work should commence within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by June 30,
2003. Please provide 72 hours advance notice of field activities. A report
documenting field investigations is due 60 days upon completion of field activities.
Reports must be submitted under signature of a Registered Geologist or other
Professional Engineer,

If you have any questlons | can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email at
echu@co.alameda.ca,.us

poseod

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Jack Hardin, Secor, 2301 Leghorn St, Mountain View, CA 94043
Donna Drogos

merritt-1
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August 9, 2002 6 / /f’/.r;_ International Incorporated

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Merritt Tire Sales/Goodyear Leased location (#9578)
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, Alameda County, CA
STID #1715

Mr. Gholami:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) has been retained by The Goodycar Tire & Rubber
Company (Goodyear) to perform groundwater sampling and analysis of the existing four (4) on-Site
monitoring wells, and submit the analytical results to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Environmental Protection Division (County), as per the County’s request dated December 4, 2001.

SECOR proposes to initiate groundwater sampling before September 1, 2002, and provide a letter report
of the analytical results to the County within three (3) weeks of the sampling event. SECOR will contact
the County prior to the sampling event to confirm the proposed analytical suite and associated methods.

SECOR looks forward to providing the aforementioned services to Goodyear and working with the
County on this Site.

Sincerely,
SECOR International Incorporated

/ ) =

Aack C. Hardin
Principal

cc: Karen Burlingame — Goodyear
Dennis Middleton — SECOR

I\Goodyear\CastroVallev\RetentionLetterToCounty(8.09.02 SECOR International Incorporated

2301 Leghorn Sireel, Mountain View, (4 94043 650 691 0131 650 691 9837 Fax www. secor.com
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¢ ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 1715 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

July 30, 2002

Mr. Aimee L. West Trust et al
C/O Geoffrey C. Etnire

4900 Hopyard Rd

Pleasanton CA 94588

W.J4. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row '
PO Box 660245

Dallas TX 75266-0245

Notice of Violation
" RE: Former Merritt Tire Sales at 3430 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Dear Mr. Etnire and Mr. Inglhofer: |

This office has attempted to notify you regarding your responsibilities in regard to the clean up
project at the above referenced site. You have been informed that you have failed to submit
any recent quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring report to this office.

The last report submitted to this office is dated November 11, 1996, which was resubmitted in
December 19, 2001. Our records indicates that MW-1, and MW-2 wells, have contained low or
non-detect concentrations of constituents. However, MW-3 well had previously revealed some
floating products within the well. Therefor it is imperative that you continue monitoring and
submit plan of action regarding remediation at the above references site.

Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (23CCR), Section 2652(d}), requires the owner or
operator of an UST facility to submit reports every three months, or at a more frequent interval
as specified by the local agency or regional water board, until investigation and cleanup are
complete. In addition, the California Health and Safety Code (CHSC), Section 25298, states
that underground storage tank closure is incomplete until the responsible party characterizes
and remediates the contamination resulting from product discharge.

You must reinstate a quarterly schedule of well sampling and monitoring and to assess
the current status of the plume. Additionally you are required to submit a plan in order
to properly proceed with remediation of the plume once and if deemed necesaary.
Please be advised that technical summary reports documenting each well sampling and
monitoring episode are also due quarterly and shall continue until directed otherwise by
this office.




You are advised to seek the professional services of a reputable environmental consultant who
will submit for review a proposal outlining planned activities regarding the floating product within
MW-3 well as well as sampling and analysis of groundwater to include Qil and Grease, TPHg,
BTEX, MTBE, and cholorinated solvents analysis for all monitoring wells. Additionally some
PCE constituent has been detected in groundwater down gradient of your site, which might
have been released at your property. The PCE issue must also be looked into as well. EPA
Method 8010 will help in detection of chlorinated solvents.

you must perform a groundwater sampling and analysis and submit the work to this
office within 30 days or by August 30“’, 2002. The anlaysis should include Oil and
Grease, TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, PCE, and other chlorinated solvents analysis for all
monitoring wells.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR,
Section 2722(c). Any extensions of the stated deadiines, or modifications of the required tasks,
must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

If you have any question, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

- ,
Amir K. Gholami, REH :

Hazardous Materials Specialist
/
Vi :
v C: Ms. Karen D. Burlingame, Corporate Environmental Engineering, The Goodyear Tire &
Rubber Company, 7301 Ambassador Row, PO Box 660245, Dallas TX 75266-0245
Files



€  ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
' Alameda, CA 94502-8577
STID 1715 {510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

July 30, 2002

Mr. Aimee L. West Trust et al
C/O Geoffrey C. Etnire

4900 Hopyard Rd

I?,Ieasanton CA 94588

‘/W.J. inglhofer
The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row
PO Box 660245
Dallas TX 75266-0245

Notice of Violation
RE: Former Merritt Tire Sales at 3430 Castro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley, CA
Dear Mr. Etnire and Mr. Inglhofer: |

This office has attempted to notify you regarding your responsibilities in regard to the clean up
project at théabove referenced site. You have been informed that you have failed to submit
any recent quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring report to this office.

The last report submitted to this office is dated November 11, 1996, which was resubmitted in
December 19, 2001. QOur records indicates that MW-1, and MW-2 wells, have contained low or
non-detect concentrations of constituents. However, MW-3 well had previously revealed some
floating products within the well. Therefor it is imperative that you continue monitoring and
submit plan of action regarding remediation at the above references site.

Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (23CCR), Section 2652(d}, requires the owner or
operator of an UST facility to submit reports every three months, or at a more frequent interval
as specified by the local agency or regional water board, until investigation and cleanup are
complete. In addition, the California Health and Safety Code (CHSC), Section 25298, states
that underground storage tank closure is incomplete until the responsible party characterizes
and remediates the contamination resulting from product discharge.

You must reinstate a quarterly schedule of well sampling and monitoring and to assess
the current status of the plume. Additionally you are required to submit a plan in order
to properly proceed with remediation of the plume once and if deemed necesaary.
Please be advised that technical summary reports documenting each well sampling and
monitoring episode are also due quarterly and shall continue until directed otherwise by
this office.



You are advised to seek the professional services of a reputable environmental consultant who
will submit for review a proposal outlining planned activities regarding the floating product within
MW-3 well as well as sampling and analysis of groundwater to include Qil and Grease, TPHg,
BTEX, MTBE, and cholorinated solvents analysis for all monitoring wells. Additionally some
PCE constituent has been detected in groundwater down gradient of your site, which might
have been released at your property. The PCE issue must also be looked into as well. EPA
Method 8010 will help in detection of chlorinated solvents.

you must perform a groundwater sampling and analysis and submit the work to this
office within 30 days or by August 30", 2002. The anlaysis should include Oil and
Grease, TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, PCE, and other chlorinated solvents analysis for all
monitoring wells.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR,
Section 2722(c). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks,
must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

if you have any question, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

o f
" Amir K. Gholami, REH [

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms. Karen D. Burlingame, Corporate Environmental Engineering, The Goodyear Tire &
Rubber Company, 7301 Ambassador Row, PO Box 660245, Dallas TX 75266-0245
Files



" ALAMEDA COUNTY N
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

@ ‘ITZO qj\/

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
February 13, 2002 (510) 567-6700
' FAX (510) 337-9335

STID 1715

Mr. Aimee L. West Trust et al
C/O Geoffrey C. Etnire

4900 Hopyard Rd

Pleasanton CA 94588

W.J. Inglhofer
The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row
PO Box 660245
Dallas TX 75266-0245
Second Notice of Violation

RE: Former Merritt Tire Sales at 3430 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Dear Mr. Etnire and Mr. Inglhofer:

| would like to inform you that this office has attempted to notify you regarding your
responsibilities in regard to the clean up project at the above referenced site. | have informed
you that you have failed to submit any recent quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring
report to this office.

As indicated to you previously, the last report submitted to this office is dated November 11,
1996. If there are more recent groundwater sampling and analysis, you need to submit the
results of such work to this office.

As you are aware, MW-3 well has had previously indicated some floating products within the
well. However, MW-1, and MW-2 wells, have contained low or non-detect concentrations of
conslituents.

Please he advised that Title 23 of the California Code of Reguiations (23CCR), Section
2652(d), requires the owner or operator of an UST facility to submit reports gvery three months,
or at a more frequent interval as specified by the local agency or regional water board, until
investigation and cleanup are complete. In addition, the California Health and Safety Code
(CHSC), Section 25298, states that underground storage tank closure is incomplete until the
responsible party characterizes and remediates the contamination resulting from product
discharge. '



® [ ]

In order to proceed with this site investigation, you should obtain the professional services of a
reputable environmental consultant. Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit for
review a proposal outlining planned activities regarding the floating product issue within MW-3
well.

At this time, you are directed to reinstate a quarterly schedule of well sampling and
monitoring. Please be advised that technical summary reports documenting each well
sampling and monitoring episode are also due quarterly and shall continue until directed
otherwise by this office.

In order to proceed with this site investigation, you should obtain the professional services of a
reputable environmental consuitant. Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit for
review a proposal outlining planned activities regarding the floating product within MW-3 well as
well as sampling and analysis of groundwater to include Qil and Grease, TPHg, BTEX, and
MTBE analysis for all monitoring wells. Additionally some PCE constituent has been detected
in groundwater down gradient of your site, which might have been released at your property.
The PCE issue must also be looked into as well.

Otherwise, you must perform and groundwater sampling and analysis and submit the work to
this office within 30 days or by March 12, 2002. Please include Qil and Grease, TPHg, BTEX
PCE, and MTBE analysis for all monltonng wells.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23;
CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Should you have any question, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

.C: Files




ALAMEDACOUNTY @
\ HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
December 4, 2001 _ E ooy eas-e00

FAX (510) 337-9335
STID 1715

Mr. Aimee L. West Trust et al
C/O Geoffrey C. Etnire

4900 Hopyard Rd

Pleasanton CA 94588

W.J. inglhofer
The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row
PO Box 660245
Dallas TX 75266-0245
Notice of Violation

RE: Former Merritt Tire Sales at 3430 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Dear Mr. Etnire and Mr. Inglhofer:

This office has attempted to notify you regarding your responsibilities in regard to the clean up
project at the above referenced site. | have made several attempts to notify you of your
responsibility and have informed you that you have not submitted any recent quarterly
groundwater sampling and monitoring report to this office.

Per our records, the last report submitted to this office is dated November 11, 1996. |If there
are more recent groundwater sampling and analysis, you need to submit the results of such
work to this office. Otherwise, you must perform and groundwater sampling and analysis and
submit the work to this office within 30 days or by January 5", 2001. Please inciude Oil and
Grease, TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE analysis for all monitoring wells

In the past, MW-3 well has had some sampling events with floating products within the well.
However, MW-1, and MW-2 wellis, have contained low or non-detect concentrations of
constituents.

You need to also inform this office whether Mr. Timothy J. Walker or Mr. Marc W. Seeley of
Touchstone Developments Environmental Management are your current consultant regarding
the above referenced site. :

Please call me at (510) 567-6876 if you have any question.



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Tina Berry, Tosco Marketing Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon,
CA 94583
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES L rh

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

JUIy 10' 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 1715 Alameda, CA 94502-8577
{610) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Aimee L. West Trust et al

C/O Geoffrey C. Etnire

4900 Hopyard Rd

Pleasanton CA 94588

W.J. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row

PO Box 660245

Dallas TX 75266-0245

RE: Former Merritt Tire Sales at 3430 Casfro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley, CA
Dear Mr. Etnire and Mr. Inglhofer:

Our office has assigned me to oversee the clean up project at the above referenced site. |
have reviewed the files and it seems that there has been no recent quarterly groundwater
sampling and monitoring performed or submitted to this office. 1n fact the tast report is dated
November 11, 1996. Please inform me whether you have performed any more recent
groundwater sampling and analysis. If so, please send a copy to this office, otherwise, please
perform and submit a recent groundwater monitoring report fo this office within 30 days or by
8/10/2001. Please include Qil and Grease, TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE analysis for all monitoring
wells.

MW-1, and MW-2 wells, in the past, have contained low or non-detect concentrations of
constituents. However, MW-3 well has had some sampling events with floating products within
the well.

Additionally, please inform me whether Mr. Timothy J. Walker or Mr. Marc W. Seeley of
Touchstone Developments Environmental Management are your current consuitant regarding
the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions and or concerns, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Tina Berry, Tosco Marketing Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon,
CA 94583 '
Files




GRAY CARY WARE
+ FREIDENRICH

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAw LAWRENCE A. COGAN

400 HAMILTON AVENUE DirECT DraL: {415) 833-2130

PaLo ALTO, CA 94301-1825 INTERNET: LCOGANBGCWF.COM

TEL (415) 328-6561

Fax (415)327-3699 Qur FILE No.
1230504-800000

September 3, 1996

Ms. Amy Leech

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Former Merritt Tire Sales, 3430 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Dear Ms. Leech:

We are in receipt of a letter from you to Aimee L. West Trust ¢/o Geoffrey C.

- Etnire and W. [. Inglhofer of Goodyear Tire & Rubber dated August 22, 1996

regarding the above-referenced matter. The letter was sent to Louis Green by "cc".
Please note that Louis Green is no longer associated with our law firm, and that we
no longer represent the West Family. Please make appropriate changes to your
mailing list.

Thank you. Please call me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

GRAY CARY WARE & FREIDENRICH
A Professional Corporation

. Ssnese Lo

Lawrence A. Cogan

LAC:Ibb

cc: Geoffrey C. Etnire, Esq.

SaNIMeGe . LaJoLLa . SANJOSE & IMPERIAL VALLEY
PANS45052-1 MEexico C1ty  «  TUUANA

£ Racycled




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE
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gslaf_na-:ia County
nvironment . _

StId 1715 1131 Harhoraéairggﬁﬁtlon Div
August 22, 1996 Alameda 94592-6??;,

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

z
CC458G
ision ~
Room 250

Aimee L. West Trust et al
c/o Geoffrey C. Etnire
4900 Hopyard Rd -

Pleasanton CA 94588 e P 9\0%
)T

W.J. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row

PO Box 660245

Dallas TX 75266-0245

Subject: Former Merritt Tire Sales, 3430 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Dear Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer:

This office has completed a review of the case file history and of Touchstone Developments’ quarterly
monitoring reports, dated April 8 and August 2, 1996, for the subject site.

As you may be aware, separate-phase floating product was initially detected in groundwater
monitoring well MW-3 in August.1995.. Since that time, it has been observed during the October
1995 and May 1996 groundwater sampling events. Touchstone Developments has attempted. to
remove the floating product by placing an absorbent material (XSORB™ sock) in this well. In
addition, groundwater analyses from well MW-3 have consistently detected Total Petroleumy
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and Diesel (TPH-G and TPH-D); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
(BTEX); and halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs).

Quarterly monitoring reports have described the floating product as "used motor oil" or "hydraulic/oil
fluid". In order to corifirm the composition of the floating product and that the HVOCs detected in
groundwater in this location are a result of a release from the former waste oil underground storage
tank, please have the floating product analyzed for the following constituents: TPH-G and BTEX
(EPA method 5030/8015), TPH-D and motor oil (EPA method 3550/8015), HVOCs (EPA method
8010 or 8240), and semi-volatile organic hydrocarbons (SVOCs) (EPA method 8270). These analyses
should be completed as soon as possible and reported to this office in the next quarterly report,
due no later than September 30, 1996.

At this time, you may discontinue groundwater sampling and analyses for monitoring wells MW-1 and
MW-2. Analyses for all constituents sought have been non-detect in these wells for the last five
sampling events and since groundwater sampling began in April 1995. However, these wells must be
maintained and monitored to assist in establishing periodic groundwater gradient determinations.
Please feel free to call me at (510)567-6755 if you have any questions or comments.
Sincerely, -

pe=

:{%{ g T

azardous Materials Specialist
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Etnire/Inglhofer

Re: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.
August 22, 1996

Page 2 of 2

¢ Timothy Walker, Touchstone Developments, PO Box 2554, Santa Rosa, CA 95405
Bertram Bell, Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co Law Dept 1144 E Market St Akron OH 44316

Gll Jensen Alameda County Dlstnct A’ctomeyr 5 Ofﬁce
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department

Don Atkinson-Adams

Gordon Coleman - File(ALL)

q/s/?é %wwwﬂoﬁ
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June 28, 1996

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

ALAMEDA COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

Project Report
Hoist Over-Excavation
Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA

Enclosed is a copy of the Hoist Over-Excavation Report for subject location dated June,
1996 as prepared by our consultant Semco.

No Further Action is recommended for this site based on the results of the enclosed Hoist

Excavation Report.
If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (330) 796-7898 or Mr

Stanley L Klemetson at (415) 572-8033.
Very truly yours,
] o ;
‘yfféjﬁ-m-l L
/Principal Edvironmental Engineer
D/110F
J M Smerghia;jmk
Enclosure

Mr Stanley L Klemetson
SEMCO/HK2, Inc.
1751 Leslie Street
San Mateo, CA 94402

cC:

S5 Kd 1~ 7 g6
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SITE SEARCH/FILE REVIEW

TO: iy (EECAS
DATE OF FILE SEARCH: 3/,4/4 p Gipg A

SITE STID NO.
3430_Casrie Vgeey GLvd. (745~

YOUR COOPERATION IS REALLY APPRECIATED, THANK YOU

RICK LINDSEY
FILE REVIEW CLERK
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
DIV. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
September 5, 1995 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

STID 1715

(‘n

Aimee L., West Trust et al
c/o Geoffrey C. Etnire
4900 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA 94588

W.J. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row

P.O. Box 660245

Dallas, TX 175266-0245

RE: (FORMER) MERRITT TIRE SALES, 3430 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD,
CASTRO VALLEY, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mesgsrs. Etnire and Inglhofer:

The August 28, 1995 Touchstone Developments monitoring report
documents the presgence of apparent free-phase product floating on
~ground water encountered in well MW-3, downgradient of the '
subject waste oil underground storage tank. Mr. Tim Walker of
Touchstone Developments, Goodyear’s environmental consultant,
informed me today that the encountered material reportedly had a
pungent odor and appeared to be of an oily consistency. Field
data sheets compiled during the August 2, 1995 sampling event
describe the encountered material as "used motor oil."

The presence of free-phase product in any of the wells was not
anticipated based on ground water data collected to date. Its
presence is, hence, puzzling. To better evaluate the nature and
quantity of this product, as well as to ensure proper well head
security, Touchstone has been requested to schedule a field visit
in the next couple of weeks, prior to the next regularly-
scheduled monitoring event.

Please contact me when this field event is scheduled so that I
may be present. ,I may be reached at 510/567-6783.

Sincerely>////%f

Scott /0.
Senidr Hazardous Materials Specialist




Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer
RE: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.

Sept.

5, 1995

Page 2 of 2

cC:

Jun Makishima, Acting Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Bertram Bell, Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, Law Dept.
1144 E, Market Street, Akron, OH 44316
Louis Green, Gray, Cary, Ware & Freidenrich
400 Hamilton Ave., Palo Alto, CA 94501
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

TA22AR2RA4E

AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Dirertor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
A Environmental Protection Division
: 1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, #250
STID 17 -
1715 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

August 17, 1995 | Post Fax Note 7671 [Oatepr7 RS> 2

© " iem_(WslFer S SeERy :
CoDept o clng fome. “ gencH- !
Aimee L. West Trust et al Phone ¢ _ Fronet ore Sl 7S ER]
¢/© Geoffrey C. Etnire = = 7

4500 Hopyard Road Pt 207525060
Pleasanton, CA 94588 ‘ '

W.J. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row

P.O. Box 660245

Dallas, TX 75266-0245

RE: (FORMER) MERRITT TIRE SALES, 3430 CASTRO VALLEY EQULEVARD,

CASTRO VALLEY, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
Dear Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer:

I have completed review of the case file for this site, up te and
ineluding the May 15, 1985 Touchstone Developments sampling
TEpOrt, Review suggests the Appropriateness of reducing the
number of target analytes for subsequent analyses.

Total oil and grease (TOG) and metals need no longer be sought at
this time. Therefore, target compounds for future sampling
efforts shall be:

© total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel (TPH-G,
TPH-D)

- i



Ca AEAHJ;EDA COUNTY ..
MEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o0

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
‘ Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
STID 1715 Alameda, CA 94502-8577
{510) 567-6700

f
August 17, 1995 Postit® Fax Note 7671 [PEeg-r7  |dads® 2
S (P
Co..’Dept.'-‘i‘a_)'bc(Agm co. 4(_&)5‘?‘.*
Aimee L. West Trust et al Phone # Phone #  vre, /66 76 763
c/o Geoffrey C. Etnire T S0 Py 7
4900 Hopyard Road < 25 -©

Pleasanton, CA 94588

W.J. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row

P.O. Box 660245

Dallag, TX 75266-0245

RE: (FORMER) MERRITT TIRE SALES, 3430 CASTRC VALLEY BOULEVARD,
CASTRO VALLEY, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Dear Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer:

I have completed review of the case file for this site, up to and
including the May 15, 1995 Touchstone Developments sampling
report. Review suggests the appropriateness of reducing the
number of target analytes for subsequent analyses.

Total oil and grease (T0OG) and metals need no longer be sought at
this time. Therefore, target compounds for future sampling
efforts shall be:

o total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel (TPH-G,
TPH-D)

o Dbenzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BRTEX)
o halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOC)

o semivolatile organic compounds (SVOC)

As a reminder, all technical reports, which includes guarterly
sampling and monitoring reports, are to be endorsed by a
California-registered geologist or civil engineer. Additionally,
ground water flow direction and gradient are to be calculated and
presented graphically, among other components comprising such
reports.
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Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer

RE: 3430 castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
August 17, 1995

Page 2 of 2

Please call me at 510/567-6783 should you have any questions.

./ Seery, CHMM

Sen%or ﬁizardous Materials Specialist

cc:L/ Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Rob Weston, ACDEH
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Bertram Bell, Gocdyear Tire & Rubber Company, Law Dept.

1144 E. Market Street, Akron, OH 44316

Louis Green, Gray, Cary, Ware & Freidenrich

400 Hamilton Ave., Palo Alto, CA 954501



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

~In Re The Property Known As

{(former) Merritt Tire Sales
3430 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, California

e T M Nt St gt

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 567-6783 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delingquency.

I Scott Seery, do hereby certify that I served Aimee L. West Trust

et al, c¢/o Geoffrey Etnire with a copy of the attached Notice

of Official Action by the Regional Board by certified mailer # Z

196 176 801.
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property EKnown As :

(former) Merritt Tire Sales
3430 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castrc Valley, California

LR S S I S S

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Requesat for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communicaticn
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at- (510) 567-6783 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for «c¢ivil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

I Scott Seery, do hereby certify that I served W.J. Inglhofer, The

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, with a copy of the attached Notice

of Official Action by the Regional Board by certified mailer # Z

156 176 802.

Dated: 323775 %4"’"’45’——‘

/ (signature)
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January _ , 1995 )

5,')3:/'7"{_ gl
Aimee L. West Trust et al Tlhete —
% Geoffrey C. Etnire ok L
4900 Hopyard Road [Z 257 e
Pleasanton, CA 94588 ol (‘??5’—

W.J. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row

P.O. Box 660245

Dallas, TX 75266-0245

RE: Legal Designation of Responsible Party and Request for
Submittal of Technical Reports Resulting from the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health Department’s
Enforcement Panel Meeting of October 25, 1994.

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition of soil and ground water pollution exists at vyour
property, 3430 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, from an
underground storage tank release. The Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) staff have requested technical reports
from you to fulfill your obligations per California Code of
Regulations, Title 23, Waters, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank
Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Action Requirements. It is my
understanding that ACDEH staff were unsuccessful in eliciting your
initial c¢o-operation in resolving these issues through normal
correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACDEH Offices on
October 25, 1994, attended by Mr. Sum Arigala, of my staff.
Pursuant to the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267 (b)
of the California Water Code, the following entities are hereby
found to be a responsible party as defined by Title 23 of the
California Code of Regulations, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 11,
Section 2720:

o Aimee L. West Trust et al
o) The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
o) Merritt Tire & Brake Service, Inc.

% Morgan D. King Law Offices,
attorney for debtor in bankruptcey

o Estate of Richard Gorkosky
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CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BUAKU

SAN, FRANCISCD BAY REGION

2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500 . ..
CAKLAND, CA #4512
(S10) 2841255

Aimee L. West Trust et al
% Geoffrey C. Etnire

4900 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA 94588

W.J. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row

P.O. Box 660245

Dallas, TX 75266-0245

RE: Legal Resignation -of Responsible Party and Reaguest £for
Submittal of Technical Reports Resulting £from the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health Department’s
Enforcement Panel Meeting of October 25, 1994. F.icioi-/34f

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition of secil and ground water pollution exists at your
property, 3430 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, from an
underground storage tank release. The Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) staff have requested technical reports
from you to fulfill your obligations per California Code of
Regulations, Title 23, Waters, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank
Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Action Requirements. It is my
understanding that ACDEH staff were unsuccessful in eliciting your
initial co-operation in resolving these issues through normal
correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACDEH Offices on
October 25, 1994, attended by Mr. Sum Arigala, of my staff.
Pursuant to the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267 (b)
of the California Water Code, the following entities are hereby
found to be a responsible party as defined by Title 23 of the
California Code of Regulations, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 11,
Section 2720:

o Aimee L. West Trust et al
o The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
o) Merritt Tire & Brake Service, Inc.

¢% Morgan D. King Law Offices,
attorney for debtor in bankruptcy:

el Estate of Richard Gorkosky




Enforcement Panel Meeting
Page 2 of 3

A Responsible Party is "any person who owned or operated the
underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of
its use." A responsible party also includes any owner of property
from which an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an
underground storage tank has occurred, and any person who had or
has control over an underground storage tank at the time of or
following an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance, among
others.

As a Responsible Party, you are required to conduct both soil and
ground water investigations to determine the extent of

environmental contamination resulting from the release. You are
therefore directed to continue to submit technical reports to
address so0il and ground water pollution at this site. The

referenced technical reports should address the specific technical
scope and schedule as identified in fellowing numbered items:

1) Continue ground water sampling, water elevation monitoring,
and technical report submittal following a quarterly schedule,
beginning no later than the end of the first quarter of 1995;

2) Submit and implement a proposal to further define the lateral
and vertical extent of pellution in soil and ground water
associated with the release from the subject tank, as
determined by the Alameda County Environmental Health
Department following review of data presented in the reqguisite
quarterly reports;

3) Submit and implement a Corrective Action Plan as the need for
such a plan is determined by the Alameda County Environmental
Health Department following review of data presented in the
requisite quarterly reports.

All proposed work should adhere to the requirements articulated in
The Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites -
8/10/90 and Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California Code of
Regulations.

I am hereby transmitting this request for a technical report to
ACDEH for service and continued case handling. You should be aware
that failure on your part to submit the requested technical report,
or a submittal received after the date specified in this reguest
may result in fines up to $1,000 per day of delinquency. Your
response to this technical report regquest should be sent to Mr.
Scott Seery, at ACDEH. Please inform Mr. Seery at least three
working days in advance of all field activities.



,;ﬂ[,’b.ﬂ. COUNTY ‘Q ,

* HEALTH CARE SERVICES

[

RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

STID 1715 ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
December 20, 1994 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Morgan D. King

Morgan D. King Law Offices

6670 Amador Plaza Road, Ste. 202
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: MERRITT TIRE & BRAKE, INC., 3430 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD,
CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. King:

The Law Offices of King and Rousseau previously represented the
referenced company ({(debtor) during bankruptcy proceedings
occurring during or around the year 1992. We understand that Mr.
Rousseau is no longer in practice with you, Merritt Tire & Brake,
Inc. (Merritt) is no longer your client, and Mr. Richard
Gorkosky, the last active owner of Merritt, is deceased. By way
of this letter and enclosures, however, this office is
nonetheless attempting to provide recent information to the last
known representative of Merritt and Mr. Gorkosky in hopes that
you may be able to direct it to the appropriate person.

An apparent release from an underground storage tank (UST)
formerly located at the referenced site has occurred. The
California UST regulations (Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16,
California Code of Regulations [CCR]) and provisions of the
California Water Code require that the extent of such releases be
investigated and, if necessary, remediated. The Goodyear Tire &
Rubber Company (who sublet the site to and licensed the use of
Goodyear’s trademark by Merritt) and the property owner are
currently named as responsible parties (RP) pursuant to Section
2720, Article 11, 23CCR.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held October 25, 1994 at the
offices of the Alameda County Environmental Health Department,
Environmental Protection Division. PERPs typically convene when
there have been disputes regarding RP and technical issues, among
others. Such PERPs are an attempt to resolve such outstanding
issues, get investigations and clean-ups moving, and are an
interim step to (potentially) avoid bonafide enforcement actions.

In the specific case addressed herein, RP designation has been
disputed by the noted parties. Following the October PERP, the
record was allowed to remain open for an additional 30 days to
give the parties the opportunity to present supplemental
information for consideration by the panel.




Mr. Morgan King

RE: Merritt Tire & Brake, Inc.
December 20, 1594

Page 2 of 2

Merritt is recognized as a potential RP. Therefore, to provide
the same opportunity as was given the others to submit additional
information for consideration by the panel before rendering its
final decision, the record will remain open an additional period
of 30 days.

Please call me at 510/567-6783 should you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

)

-
s -
4 -

Scoef O. Sgery, CHMM
S€nior Ha%grdous Materials Specialist

enclosures

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Agency Director

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB '
Gecffrey C. Etnire, 4900 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA 94588
Bertram Bell, Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, Law Dept.

1144 E. Market Street, Akron, OH 44316
Louis Green, Gray, Cary, Ware & Freidenrich

400 Hamilton Ave., Palo Alto, CA 94501



Nov. 14, 1994

Mr. Scott Seary
Alameda County Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

RE: The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
Auto Service Center
3430 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, Ca

SUB: Subsurface Investigation Report
following UST removal,

Enclosed is a copy of the subject report, dated November 1, 1994, as prepared by Touchstone
Developments Environmental Management our Consultant for this site.

Please advise your comments.

Sincerely,

/Jz Smcr;ia

Principal Engineer

cc: Carl Putzier, Mgr. Architectural Services




RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMERA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor -l

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4530
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
DIV. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PEOTECTION
STID 1716 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #2530
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

October 25, 1994

Aimee L. West Trust et al
c/o Gecffrey C. Etnire
4900 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, Ch 94588

W.J. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row

P.0O. Box 660245

Dallas, TX 75266-0245

RE: (FORMER) MERRITT TIRE SALES, 3430 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD,
CASTRO VALLEY, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Dear Megsrs. Etnire and Inglhofer:

Today a Reset Pre-Enforcement Reviews nedig{PERP) convened to
discuss the current status of the environmental and regulatory
issues associated with the referenced site. Representatives from
the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) , Alameda County District Attorney’s Office, and the
Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Environmental
Protection Division, were in attendance. Also in attendance was
Mr. James O'Neil representing The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company.
Absent was a representative of the property owner, the Aimee L.
West Trust.

The Review Panel have agreed to allow the record to remain open
for amadditional period of 30 days té& prévide sufficient time
for all parties or their agents to collect and submit
supplemental information for consideration before a final
decision is rendered. Therefore, the record will remain open
until the close of business on November 28, 1994.

Please contact this office should you have any questions. 1 may
be reached at 510/567-6783, or -6700.




Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer

RE:

3430 Castro Valley Blvd.

October 25, 19%4
page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

ott D.féeery, CHMM

Sgnicrbﬁazardous Materials Specialist

CcC:

Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
@il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Rolb Weston, ACDEH
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Bertram Bell, Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, Law Dept.
1144 E. Market Street, Akron, OH 44316
Louis Green, Gray, Cary, Ware & Freidenrich
400 Hamilton Ave., Palo ARlto, CA 94501
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ALAMEDA COUNTY Q
HEALTH CARE SERVI H - ‘

AGENCY =

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

STID 1715 , DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

August 23, 1954 ' Ozkland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

Aimee L. West Trust et al

c¢/o Geoffrey C. Etnire

4900 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA 94588

W.J. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company

7301 Ambassador Row

P.O. Box 660245

Dallas, TX 75266-0245

RE: (FORMER) MERRITT TIRE SALES, 3430 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD,

CASTRO VALLEY, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
Dear Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer:

I am in receipt of the August 15, 1994 Touchstone Developments
(TD) work plan for the initial assessment of soil and ground
water quality in the area proximal to the former waste oil
underground storage tank (UST). The scope of work outlined in
the cited TD work plan has been accepted as submitted with the
following minor change:

o The initial well purging and sampling event shall occur no
sooner than 24, and preferably 72, hours following well
development.

Please contact this office when field activities associated with
the implementation of the accepted work plan are slated to begin.
hed at 510/567'—6’7__83 .

cC: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
@il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Bertram Bell, Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, Law Dept.

1144 E. Market Street, Akron, OH 44316
Louis Green, Gray, Cary, Ware & Freidenrich
400 Hamilton Ave., Palo Alto, CA 924501

Michale Tambroni, Touchstone Developments
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i == Touchstone g
EE B Developments o
E_N Environment!l) Management oo
- -
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL DATE B-14-FY
From TIM WALKER Project No: 4~/ ‘f ”
To: Mr. Scott Seery Subject: WORK PLAN
Alameda County Environmental Health Goodyear Service Center
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.

Alameda, California 94502 Castro Valley, California

’’ Sent Separately

The following items are

via hand delivered
Date Description . No. of Copies
dedetededeldek el R e R de dedede e ve e de e e e e e e AT e e e W e W e e R e R e e R W e R W R R R R ek ekde ke ke de ke ek e dede e o ke de ke e dedede ke deke de kol ke

8/15/94 WORK PLAN - Goodyear Service Center one (1)

These are transmitted: For your action
For your files

For your mformation

your request
For your approval
For your review
Preliminary

u
S

COMMENTS: Iam sorry that this transmittal letter was not included with the hand delivered
document. If vou have any questions or comments, please call me at (707) 935-0601.

|.

Touchstone Developments 17170 Keaton Ave, Sonoma, California

sign
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28717494 09:22 o214 §37~91?0 GOODYEAR DALLAS goo1/003

DALLAS

FAX 216 637-9170
(GTN 542-9170)

JusT IHE FalX

DATE: 8 /11 s 94

TO: Mr Scott 0. Seery, CHMM _ Fax: (510) 337-9335

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County CC 4530

NUMBER OF PAGES BEING TRANSMITIED FROM DALLAS: 3
(INCLUDING THIS PAGE)

_———.—._——.,-_——_..-—--———-————-——_-——-—_-——-—-——--..—

FROM: W J Inglhofer TELEPHONE # (214) 637-9208
GTN — 542-9132

Field Real Estate Manager

Dallas
ORIGINAL TO BE SENT BY MAIL: YES * NQ
COMMENTS : In reas t
did pot find mv letter of June 3. 1984, attached to the July 22, lESA_gnngspnnﬂence,

we are transmitting to you via this fax.

UL
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With this request. and tie time required (o get the notices out, and of course, the need i ger all the necessary informaton hack, there is
just no way, even if we: wonld be able 1 bire 2 qualified consultant immediately. that the reguesied PSA could be completed within the
45 day period you bave indicated, which Is really down to 30 days already by the time we received your letter, Therefore we are also
requesting your indulgence and help to extend the deadline for e PSA at least w 60 days beyond the receipt from you or Merrid, of the
requasiad info as to what happened tv e UST, atong with ali the required documents. Your belp and undersunding is requested and

appreciated. THANKS.

As we advised you both verbally and in writing, we do not have any prohlem living up w our fegal obligadons, but hetore we handle any
required smdies, reports, and remediation, which could be quite cosdy, we do want t inake sure dhat the parties responsible for this
possible contamination, are held responsible for their avtions, by the only suthority that can 4o it, that's you - Alzmeda County. Again
THANKS for your help.

In the meantime, should you have any questions of reod any further informaion from us, which can belp your investigation and our request
to hold the correct pardes responsible, please advise,

Sincerely,

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

Ficld Real Estate Manager



ALAMEDA COUNTY ?
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
Alameda Coumty CC4580 it REANRNEL

STID 1715 Health Care Services Agency
Dept. 0f Environmenial Health
1131 Hanbon Bay Phwy Ind Flx.
August 10, 1994  Maneda, CA Sas0z-6577

Mr. Bertram Bell

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
Law Department

1144 E. Market Street

Akron, OH 44316

RE: (FORMER) MERRITT TIRE, 3430 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO
VALLEY, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Bell:

Attached please find a copy of a August 9, 1994 Notice of Reset
Pre-Enforcement Review Panel (PERP) sent to your Mr. Inglhofer.
The original PERP date of August 16, 1394 has been postponed as a
result of this office being informed that a preliminary site
assessment work plan will be submitted before that date by an
environmental consultant contracted by Goodyear.

This reset panel will meet October 25, 1994 to monitor the status
of the investigation and other possible outstanding issues with
respect to this site. '

Please call at 510/567-6700 should you have any questions.

, CHMM

Sc .
3 r H dous Materials Specialist
attachment
ce: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Geoffrey C. Etnire
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Properties Known As: ) Notice of Reset
) Pre-Enforcement
) Review Panel

Merritt Tire Sales )

3430 Castro Valley Boulevard )

Castro Valley )

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County Hazardous

_.Mater als Division, and the San Franqlsco Bay Reglonal Water Quality Control Board a

eview Panel will convene on Caiibier 251994 @t 9:00 a.m. in the offices of the
Alameda County Hazardous Materials D|V|5|on Iocated at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Room 250, Alameda, CA 94502. This Review Panel will reconvene for the purpose of
determining responsible parties as well as appropriate closure, site assessment, clean-up
and mitigation of contamination at the above locations.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board have named and served notice of this Review Panel on the
following persons or entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above location, and by this
notice all parties named herein are informed of the right to appear and show cause, if
any they have, for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served herein from
said responsibility or obligations:

1. Aimee L. West Trust et al
c/o Geoffrey C. Etnire
4900 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA 94566

2. W.). Inglhofer
GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
P.O. Box 660245

Dallas, TX 75266-0245 /

Dated: August 9, 1994 // ~




Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Fnvironmental Health, Hazardous Materials Divigion

Proof of Service of
Notice of Reset Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

In Re The Properties Known As :

Merritt Tire Sales
3430 Castro Valley Blvd.

Castro Valley

| Scott Seery, do hereby certify that | served Aimee L. West Trust et al c/o

Geoffrey C. Etnire with a copy of the attached Notice of Reset Pre-Enforcement

Review Panel to convene on October 25, 1994 by certified mailer #P 386 338

316.




PS Form 3800, June 1991

| Geotlrey Etune
Syept ! No

P 34k 334 31k

Receipt for
- Certified Mail
w  No insurance Coverage Provided
sareostres Do not use for International Mail
WYSTAL SCENCE
(Eiwe Revers::)

%i ‘:\TE}B Bﬂréuq’/'&' f:;‘l £ S—

Postagn ;.
&

Certified Fae:

Snocial Deivery ea

Resiricted Deivery Fae

Return Receipt Showing
o Wnom & Datc Deivored

Returrn Heonipt Snoaweng o Whom,
Jale, and Addrassee's Ardress

TOTAl Mostage
& Fees $

Postrmark or Date




Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Properties Known As : } Proof of Service of
} Notice of Reset Pre-Enforcement
) Review Panel

Merritt Tire Sales )

)

)

3430 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley

| Scott Seery, do hereby certify that | served W.]. Inglhofer with a copy of the
attached Notice of Resef Pre-Enforcement Review Panel to convene on October

25, 1994 by certified mailer #P 386 338 286.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY - EN"?NMENTAL HEALTHE - HAZARW MATERIALS DIVISION

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 2, 1994
TO: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
FROM: Scott Seerj?as

SUBJ: (former) Merritt Tire aka Goodyear, 3430 castro valley
Blvd., Castro Valley STID 1715

A Mr. Bert Bell of Goodyear Tire & Rubber
{(Akron, OH 216/796-1818) called today to inquire about the
upcoming August 16th Pre-Enforcement Review Panel (PERP} meeting
during which this site is scheduled to be discussed. More about
him later...

You may recall that this is the site where an illegal UST removal
occurred at some time during the last 3 or so years. Goodyear
Tire & Rubber Company, via W.J. (Walter) Inglhofer, and the
property owner’'s attorney, Geoff Etnire, have been battling a war
of words over who is respongible for the required site
assessment, ownership of the UST, and the illegal UST removal.

Your case file should contain a 5/19/94 ACDEH request for a PSA
work plan, a 7/7/94 NOV outlining nine potential violations of
23CCR and HSC Chp. 6.7, a 7/27/94 notice of the scheduled 8/16
PERP, and a 8/1/94 ACDEH letter discussing my evaluation of the
facts leading up to the naming of RPs. You may also have a copy
of a 7/22/94 letter from Goodyear (Inglhofer) which prompted my
8/1/94 reply.

Since issuing the NOV and PERP notice, I have been contacted by a
Mr. Mike Tambroni of Touchstone Development, and environmental
consultant hired by Goodyear to develop a PSA work plan. I
actually met today with Mr. Tambroni and an associate of his to
discuss the case and allow him the opportunity to review the case
file for this and an adjoining site to aid in their PSA work plan
development. They said a work plan will arrive before 8/16.

Goodyear’s Mr. Bell has been referred this case from Mr.
Inglhofer. Mr. Bell wondered if it was still necessary to
proceed with the PERP now that Goodyear has apparently taken the
lead with respect to the PSA issue. I replied that it may indeed
not be necessary at this time, for when the PERP meeting was
originally scheduled, I had not heard a peep out of Goodyear
after issuing the request for a PSA work plan, nor after issuance
of the subsequent NOV. The PSA issue may appear at this time to
be mute, I informed him; however, I also informed him that the
DA’'s office may still be very interested and concerned regarding
the illegal UST removal and all that goes along with such
activity (e.g., haz waste transport and disposal, etc.).
Potential violations include not only HSC Chp. 6.7, but also 6.5,
the hazardous waste laws. I said that even if the "official"
PERP for this case does not meet, I would likely meet with the
panel anyway to discuss how the remaining issues are to be
addressed. What do you think?



. ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STID 1715 Hazardous Materials Division
a0 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
August 1, 1994 (510) 271-4320

Mr. W.J. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row

P.0O. Box 660245

Dallas, TX 75266-0245

RE: (FORMER) MERRITT TIRE, 3430 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO
VALLEY ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Inglhofex:

I am in receipt of your July 22, 19954 correspondence. Although
the opening paragraph of your July 22 letter indicates a copy of
your June 3, 1994 correspondence is attached, it was not. In
fact, the June 3 letter you reportedly sent has yet to reach my
desk at all, whether attached to your July 22 correspondence or
otherwise. In the absence of the June 3 letter, I am unable to
address many of your comments specifically. Please send a copy
of this letter as soon as possible so that I may.

However, please be assured that this office has done its best
with respect to identifying the appropriate parties who appear
responsible for the underground storage tank (UST) issues at this
site. You may recall that we spoke on the phone on April 27,
1994. When I inquired of the status of Merritt Tire, you
indicated that Merritt Tire had filed for bankruptcy protection
and that I should contact Goodyear’s credit manager, a Mr. Al
Pilliocd (sp?), which I then did.

Mr. Pilliod informed me that RicharduGorkeskys» the remaining
owner of Merritt Tire, had f£iled for both corporaterand perscnal
bankruptecy status under Chapter 11. Mr. Pilliod further informed
me that final Chapter 7 proceedings were completed "two to cLhres
years ago." Mr. Pilliod also informed me that a Mr. Ben
Teurumoto, one of the original owners of Merritt Tire and who
left the company some & years age, had apparently placed, as I
understand the facts, a personal guarantee on loans secured when
getting the business started. Apparently after Mr. Tsuromoto
left the company, these guarantees were still in place. Mr.
Pilliod indicated that because the corporate and personal assets
were insufficient to cover Merritt Tire’s debts, Mr. Tsurumoto’s
personal assets were sought by the creditors. According to Mr.
Pilliod, Mr. Tsurumoto subsequently filed for personal Chapter 7
protection (which has been completed) and his perscnal assets
liquidated.



& o

Mr. W.J. Inglhofer

RE: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.
August 1, 1994

Page 2 of 3

Mr. Pillied reports that Mr. Gorkosky is now deceased.

We are compelled to both identify and name responsible parties
{RP) pursuant to the criteria under Section 2720, Article 11,
Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 criteria
embrace the "joint and several" liability concept, i.e., all
parties associated with the ownership and operation, or control,
of the UST, and/or ownexship of the property where a leaking UST
is or was located. In ocur attempt to correctly name the most
appropriate RPs, we have considered the following information
provided by both Goodyear representatives, including yourself,
and Mr. Geoffrey C. Etnire (representing the Aimee L. West Trust
et al, owner of the subject property):

1} Mr. CGorkosky is deceased;
2) Merritt Tire is reportedly defunct;

3) Corporate and personal assets of Merritt Tire and Mr.
Gorkosky were liquidated and Chapter 7 proceedings
completed 2-3 years ago;

4) Mr. Tsurumoto’s assets were liquidated and Chapter 7
proceedings completed; and,

5) To our knowledge, Mr. Tsurumoto was not associated with the
operation/ownership of the subject UST, nor of the company,
for 6 or more years.

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company and Aimee L. West Trust et al
have been named as Rps for the following reasons:

1) The Aimee L. West Trust et al is owner of record of the
subject site. The facts suggest that the trust may have
owned the subject UST (although, because this tank was
never registered with this office, we cannot be certain).

2) The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company appears to have had some
level of control over the subject UST and site during and
after Merritt’s tenure at the site. Our information
suggests that the property was leased to Goodyear. Our
information also indicates the subject UST was leased to
Goodyear. Merritt Tire was Goodyear's dealer. In January
1990, Goodyear requested and received permission from the
property owner to remove the tank.
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Mr. W.J. Inglhofer

RE: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.
August 1, 1994

Page 3 of 3

We look forward to our receipt of any additional information you
may provide which might elucidate the facts in this case,
particularly where such information may aid in pinpointing the

appropriate RPs in context with the provisions of the California
UST laws and regulations.

Should you have any further questions please call me at 510/567-
6700.

Sincere}ji;; fz’f#
Vi o

T .
Scett O Seery, CHMM
njor Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’'s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCE
Ed Laudani, Alameda Ccounty Fire Department
Geoffrey C. Etnire
files
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GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE

AQ00 HMOBYARD ROAD, SUITE EEQ
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 54580

REAL ESTATE LAY TELEFMONE: R O~7I5+2HA0

FAX: SID-734-32170

FAX COVER SHEET

TO: FAX NO:

N Stott faaar}; 32309355
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DATE: O,u,%, = , 1994

FROM: GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE, Esqg.

FAX NO: 510-734-9170Q

PROBLEMS CALL: 510-734-9850

SENDER'S SECRETARY: Rhonda

NUMBER OF PAGEB: ég (including this page)
DOCUMERTS :

MESBAGH:

Original will not follow

Original will follow by:
;E Regular Mail Certified Mail

Overnight Express Hand Delivery
Other
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GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE

: ': 4200 HORYARD ROAD, SUITE 2680
1 PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588
REAL ESTATE LAW TELEPHONE: 510-734-93950

.

PO 1

: i

coRUn 2 Fd bir V% Fax: s10-734-0170
T B vt N ° =

August 1, 1994

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2ND Floor
Alameda, Ca 94502-6577

RE: MERRITT TIRE SALES
3430 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.
CASTRO VALLEY, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

In receipt of the "Notice of pre-enforcement review panel."

I have been trying to reach you by telephone, but the overhaul of
your phone system has utterly defeated me.

I will be out of the State on August 16, 1994. Would you please
consider postponing this hearing until on or after August 24,
19947

I will continue my efforts to reach you and I hope to have spoken
with you by the time you receive this letter.

Sincerely,

) il v o A Rt
{oen AN o L Lo, {\ e : Fric e
\ - . b

) o i_’,"}
GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE, Esq.
(Dictated by Mr. Etnire, but signed in his absence)

GCE:r0:A:8313.8

cc: West Properties
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GEQFFREY C. ETNIRE
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of
Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

In Re The Properties Known As:

3430 Castro Valley Boulevard

)
)
) )
Merritt Tire Sales )
)
Castro Valley )

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County Hazardous
Materials Division, and the San Franasco Bay Reglonal Water Quality Control Board a
Review Panel will convene of 6.71994 at 388 p.ra. in the offices of the
Alameda County Hazardous Materials D|V|5|on iocated at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Room 250, Alameda, CA 94502. This Review Panel will reconvene for the purpose of
determining responsible parties as well as appropriate closure, site assessment, clean-up
and mitigation of contamination at the above locations.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board have named and served notice of this Review Panel on the
following persons or entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above location, and by this
notice all parties named herein are informed of the right to appear and show cause, if
any they have, for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served herein from
said responsibility or obligations:

1. Aimee L. West Trust et al
c/o Geoffrey C. Etnire
4900 Hopyard Road, Ste. 260
Pleasanton, CA 94566

2. W.]. Inglhofer
GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
P.O. Box 660245
Dallas, TX 75266-0245

Dated: july 27, 1994 -

- {/(signaW




Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardoug Materials Division

Proof of Service of
Notice of Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

In Re The Properties Known As :

3430 Castro Valley Bivd.
Castro Valley

)
)
)
Merritt Tire Sales )
)
)

| Scott Seery, do hereby certify that | served Aimee 1. West Trust et al c/o

Geoffrey C. Etnire with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel to convene on August 16, 1994 by certified mailer #P 386 338 305.

Dated: 7-27- 9/ ;; i; __

’ /( / ' {signature)
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7301 AMBASSADOR ROW
P.O. BOX 660245

DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245

CERTIFIED MAIL - RRR Jaly 22, 1994

Mr. Scott O, Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ALAMEDA COUNTY - HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2ad Floor o
Alameda, CA 94502 =

Re: Notice Of Violation Dated July 7, 1994
Former Merritt Tire & Brake - UST Removal
Current Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valiey, CA 94546 , M

W la \c
Dear Mr. Seery: - N—-Ce\'o; 4:7 W&
7/( AP

We were floored and completely perplexed when we received your certified letter dated July 7, 1994, in this office the eatly part of this
week, which issues a Notce Of Violation, and refers this matier to the Alameda County District Attorney's Office, but continues 10
completely ignore our request to include the responsible party, Merritt Tire & Brake, and its principals. It sall does NOT give us at Ieast
the courtesy of an answer to our June 3, 1994, letter to you (copy attached), nor does it give us an exptanation for your continuing refusal
0 po afier Merritt Tire as the responsible party.

We sincerely hope that this may be just a question of this letter getting defayed or lost in your recent relocation of your offices. But, if
we have addressed this request to the wrong party, we woald at least appreciate it if you would let us know who we have to contact in
regards o gerting help i this mater. THANKS. Since you have copiexd various parties on your Notice of Violadon, without indicating
any addresses for those pariies, we are also copying these parties with our answer and request for an extension and explanation, at the same
address as your new offices, and will respectfully request from you, that if these addresses are incorrect, you PLEASE provide us with
the correct address, and also PLEASE forward a copy of this letter and attachments directly to the individuals involved. THANKS for your
help.

Due 1o the tact that it appears that have chosen to take an adverserial position, rather than working with us 0 resolve a problem, which
we did NOQT cause, and which we reported to you, and in which we requested your help, we want to officially answer all your incorrect
assumptions and quoted violations below. However, first we want 10 advise you that we have requested this date, that SEMCO, 2nd their
professional environmental consuliant, start with the preparation of the PSA for this location, as quickly as possible. Chuck Kiper of ézpﬁa
SEMCO can be reached at 415-572-8033, their consultant, Mike Tambroni, can be reached at 415-386-8791. We will however still need

an exiension of 60 days from this date 1 make sure that they can properly prepare the PSA, , and herewith offficially request this

extension. -

In regards to your continuing refusal, to both verbal and written requests, to include the ONLY really responsible party in this matter,
MERRITT TIRE & BRAKE, AND ITS PRINCIPALS, RICHARD A GORKQSKY, BEN TSURUMOTO & YOKO ANN
TSURUMOTO, we hereby officially request an explanation for this refusal, and again want to officially request you and/or the responsible
party to identify and include these patties as responsible parties, since they are only ones that really can answer the questions and violaton
you are raising and asserting.

As you may recall, the assertions you are now making, are hased on cur request for help from you o get to the facts, and were based on
our assumptions that an UST was closed and removed by Merritt and/or its contractor without permit or agency oversight at some time
during the last 3 years or so. We also were the ones that reported the results of the two soil test which we had asked SEMCO to take, and
again requested your help. Although these reports were made to you in September and October of 1993, we did NOT receive an answer
from you until your May 19, 1994, letter, and we still have NOT received any help from you in geting the information from Merrits.



q . .

Now your July 7, 1994, Notice of Violation, holds us jointly in violation with the Lessor for the unpermitted remaoval of the UST formerly
located at this site, and for failure to submit a PSA for the assessment of soil and ground water contamination associated with the possible
release from the former UST. To specifically answer your individually listed violations, here are the real facts:

1. Failure to approptiately report an unauthorized release when discovered. Quite obviously, although we were NOT the guilty party, we

were the ones that ook the two soil borings, and we immediately reporied the results to you in our Ociober 5, 1993, legei along with the .

attachments and request_for our hel, to 0 after correct responsible 'y Y msre howues

m%@ 'f?b“r\quo P g u?m"?m n,l:aon wg—[fx\? :ﬁg_ssw_!\ w'ink "‘ZCﬂ'fT' 91&4‘7 m'\‘-,
ﬂal ure 1o appropnate y reporl; mvesugau: and remediate an unauthorized release. Again, except for the remediation, exactly the same

answer. Afier your May 19, 1994, letter requesting a PSA, we again asked for your help and an extension in our June 3, 1994, letier to

you. To this date we have received no help or answer from you, other than the intimidations of your Notice Of Violations.

3. Failure to seek approval from the local agency before closure of an UST, Again, we did NOT remove the UST, do NOT know who

removed the UST, do NOT know whether the proper permits were taken out and do NOT know what happened to the tank and its contents.

Again, we referred you to the responsible parties and requested your help, But again to no avall.  pNpn, i, less, Crenilyoon +
y are respnsible fre acfrims‘ﬁ wheltaw They o ac Spproned of Taw. 15 inrimaters |

i 4
4. Failure to properly close an UST and document the disposal of the tank and its contents, We hate to be repetitive, but again the same
answer as above. Still no help or effort in going after the responsible parties. W& ore. 9o w? afer Tl R™

5. Failure to comply with requirement to affect corrective action in accordance with applicable provisions of state law and regulations.
Again, basically the same answers as above and per previous correspondence. We are sure that state law and regulations do NOT provide
for an uninvolved party to immediately react to handle this work just because you consider them to be the "deep pocket”, and notify them
that you consider them a responsible party, wnthm.u however even trying to cooperate to go afier the correct respons1ble party, eventhough
requested repeatedly to do 50, (Pe  ane ? - M? e ‘F {an e "eowart” R Ps

6. Failure to contract for interim remediation, and submit a work plan and implementation schedule for corrective action to the local
agency. Again the same answer as #5 above.

7. Failure to perform preliminary site assessment. Again the same answer as #5 above.

8. Failure to properly report an unauthorized release from an UST. Again same answer as #s | and 2 above.

Ne 24 he ot et ;Y TN rs_SLu(ﬂ l.?/fu £
9. Failure to properly close an UST and document the appropriate disposal and/or treatment of its conients. Agam same answer as #s 2
through 4 above.

Rather than quoting vs sections, violattons, and penalties, and referring this matter to the District Attomey for possible enforcement action,
we sure wish you would help us, as the only party that has been trying to solve this matier, in working together with us to try w get this
information from the only responsible parties that can answer most of these questions, that is Merritt Tire & Brake, and its former
principals. We have always worked closely with your Dept., so we are appealing to your common sense and understanding, and respectfully
request your help in getting the answers from the right parties and working with us to finally get this matter resolved and closed. THANKS
FOR YOUR HELP.

Sincerely,

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

W I Inglhofer
Real Estate Manager

cc: David T Kears, Agency Director, ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
Rafat A Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
Edgar B Howell, HI, Chief Contract Project Director, ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Atiorney's Office
Edward Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Brit Johnson, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

AIMEE L WEST, ET AL, c/o Geoffrey C Emire, 4900 Hopyard Rd, Ste 260, Pleasanton, CA 54588
AIMEE L WEST, ET AL, 933 "A" Street, Hayward, CA 94541
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7301 Ambassador Row
P.0. Box 660245
Dallas, TX 75266-0245

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr Scott 0. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
ALAMEDA COUNTY - HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ERVIORNMENTAL HEALTH

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502



The boodyear Tire & Rubber Comypam

7301 AMBASSADOR ROW
P.O. BOX 660245

DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245

TELEPHONE: (214) 637-9100
CERTIFIED MAIL - RRR July 22, 1994

Mr. Scott O. Seery, CHMM R ﬁ_g e 7 /2}5‘/ ?L/ " oz

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ALAMEDA COUNTY - HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY "~ rbo fas pot Bzon

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH origimol lThe fas we -

UST Local Oversight Program el ook (reportedic <o e

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor hec e“‘j’ﬂk C' r ‘7 -

Alameda, CA 94502 cortr fecd bra f/&:-B . Froma [C}i»

bies c,g,-yl'ﬁx(‘j' Froma sz&f o bas

Re: Notice Of Violation Dated July 7, 1994 . . ~ af o~ - -
Former Merritt Tire & Brake - UST Removal i ca [’”"{qm‘*‘ﬁec”" f e lud TL"’\
Current Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578 oy q = 7B —
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard M'XC"”W'C’&L Jone a} 17 Y (d{'
Castro Valley, CA 94546 : ear all ~.<ﬂ7&,9\{7 set, My oy

Dear Mr. Seery: Ui o vemlbm] ot g‘\évz/ _
LT Doyl bofin s om 42779

We were floored and completely perplexed when we received your certfied letter dated July 7, 1994, in this office the early part of this .

week, which issues a Notice Of Violation, and refers this matter to the Alameda County District Attomney’s Office, but continues to =~ T>C S

completely ignore our request to include the responsible party, Merritt Tire & Brake, and its principals. It still does NOT give us at least

the courtesy of an answer o our fune 3, 1994, letter to you (copy attached), nor does it give us an explanation for your continuing refusal

o go after Merritt Tire as the responsible party.

We sincerely hope that this may be just a question of this letter genting delayed or lost in your recent relocation of your offices. But, if
we have addressed this request to the wrong party, we would at least appreciate it if you would let us know who we have to contact in
regards 10 getting help in this matter, THANKS. Since you have copied various parties on your Notice of Violation, without indicaring
any addresses for those parties, we are also copying these parties with our answer and request for an exiension and explanation, at the same
address as your new offices, and will respectfully request from you, that if these addresses are incorrect, you PLEASE provide us with
the correct address, and also PLEASE forward a copy of this letter and attachments directly to the individuals involved. THANKS for your
help.

Due 10 the fact that it appears that have chosen to take an adverserial position, rather than working with us 0 resolve a problem., which
we did NOT cause, and which we reported to you, and in which we requested your help, we want te officially answer all your incorrect
assumptions and quoted violations below. However, first we want to advise you that we have requested this date, that SEMCO, and their
professional environmental consultant, seart with the preparation of the PSA for this focation, as guickly as possible. Chuck Kiper of
SEMCQ can be reached at 415-572-8033, their consultant, Mike Tambroni, can be reached at 415-386-8791. We will however still need
an extension of 60 days from this date o make sure that they can properly prepare the PSA, , and herewith offficially request this
EXtension.

- A "~ >
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In regards w your continuing refusal, 1o both verbal and written requests, o include the ONLY really responsible party in this matier,
ME E. AND TS PRINCIPALS. RICHARD A

TSURUMOQTO, we hereby officially request an explanation for this refusal, and again want to officiatly request you and/or the responsible
party toidentify and include these parties as responsible parties, since they are only ones that really can answer the questions and violation
yOu are raising and asserting.

As you may recall, the assertions you arc now making, are based on our request for help from you to get to the facts, and were based on
our assumptions that an UST was closed and removed by Merritt and/or its contractor without permit or agency oversight at some tme
during the last 3 years or so, We also were the ones that reported the results of the two s0il test which we had asked SEMCO to take, and
again requested your heip. Although these Ieports were made 0 you in September and October of 1993, we did NOT receive an answer
from you undl your May 19, 1994, lewer, and we still have NOT received any help from you in getting the information from Merrir,



Now yaur July 7, 1994, Notice of Violation, holds us jointly in violation with the Lessor for the unpermirted removal of the UST formerly
located at this site, and for failure to submit a PSA for the assessment of soil and ground water contamination assoctated with the possible
release from the former UST. To specifically answer your individually listed violations, here are the real facts:

[. Failure to appropriately report an unauthorized release when discovered. Quite chviously, although we were NOT the guilty party, we
were the ones that took the two soil borings, and we immediately reported the results w you in our October 5, 1993, leiter along with the
attachments and request for your help 10 go after the correct responsible party.

2. Failure 1 appropriately report, investigate and remediate an unauthorized release, Apain, except for the remediation, exactly the same
answer. Afier your May 19, 1994, letter requesting a PSA, we again asked for your help and an exiension in our fune 3, 1994, letter 10
you. To this date we have received no help ot answer from you, other than the intimidations of your Notice Of Violations.

3. Failure to seek approval from the tocal agency before closure of an UST. Again, we did NOT remove the UST. do NOT know who
removed the UST, do NOT know whether the proper permits were taken out and do NOT know what happened to the tank and its coments.
Again, we referred you (0 the responsible pariies and requested your help, But again to no avail,

4. Failure to properly close an UST and document the disposal of the tank and its contents. We hate to be repetitive, but again the same
answer as above. Still no help or effort in going after the responsible parties.

5. Failure to comply with requirement 1o affect corrective action in accordance with applicable provisions of state law and regulations.
Again, basically the same answers as above and per previous correspondence. We are sure that state law and regulations do NOT provide
for an uninvolved party 0 immediately react to handle this work just hecause you consider them to be the "deep pocket”, and notfy them
that you consider them a responsible party, without however even trying (o cooperate o go after the correct responsible party, eventhough
requested repeatedly to do so.

6. Failure to contract for interim remediation, and submit a work plan and implementation schedule for corrective acdon w e local
agency. Again the same answer as #5 above.

7. Failure to perform preliminary site assessment. Again the same answer as #5 above.
8. Failure to properly report an unauthorized release from an UST. Again same answer as #5 | and 2 above,

9. Failure to properly close an UST and document the appropriate disposal andfor treatment of its contents. Again same answer as #5 2
through 4 above.

Rather than quoting us sections, violaticns, and penalties, and referring this matter to the District Attorney for possible enforcement action,
we sure wish you would help us, as the only party that has been trying o solve this mager, in working together with us to try o get this
information from the only responsibie parties that can answer most of these questions, that is Merritt Tire & Brake, and its former
principals. We have always worked closely with your Dept., so we are appealing to your common sense and undetstanding, and respectfully
request your help in getting the answers from the right parties and working with us to finally get diis matter resolved and closed. THANKS
FOR YOUR HELP,

Sincerely,

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

W I Inglhofer
Real Estate Manager

e,

)} ce: David § Kears, Agency Director, ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

Rafat A Shahid, Asastant Agency Director, COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

Edgar B Howell, 111, Chief Contract Project Director, ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attomey’s Office

Edward Laudani, Alameda County Fire Depariment

Brit Johnson, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

AIMEE L WEST, ET AL, ¢fo Geoffrey C Etnire, 4900 Hopyard Rd, Ste 260, Pleasanton, CA 94588
AIMEE L WEST, ET AL, 935 "A" Street, Hayward, CA 9454]
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The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company

Akron, Ohio 44316-0001
Fax: (216) 796-8836

Facsimile Transmission

This transmittal is strictly intended for delivery only to the
person listed helow. It may contain confidential or privileged
information, the disclosure of which is prohibited. If you have
recejved this facsimile and are not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that the copying, distribution, or other
unauthorized use of this communication is prohibited. If you
have received this communication in error, please notify us
immediately by telephone to arrange for return of the docnment.

Date; August 2, 1994

To: Scott Seery
Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health %ap'\" EMJ

Fax #:  (510) 337-9335 Grevder | e %MC«».
From: Bertram Bell Lawo { +
Attorney Y &. Harke t T

Law Department

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company /4?&% , O 4R/¢
Akron, Ohio

(216) 796-1818 216 /756 /578

Number of pages transmitted: 3
INCLUDING this cover sheet

If problems with transmission, please call number above.

Message:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ,
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

CERTIFIED MAILER # P 386 338 352
STID 17156
July 7, 1994

Aimee L. West Trust et al
c/o Geoffrey C. Etnire
4900 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA 94588

W.J. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row

P.0O. Box 660245

Dallas, TX 75266-0245

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Divisicn of Clean Water Programs

UST tocal Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Cakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

RE: (FORMER) MERRITT TIRE SALES, 3430 CASTRO VALLEY BOQULEVARD,
CASTRO VALLEY, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

NOTICE OF VIOLATIOM

Dear Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer:

Your attention is directed to the May 19, 1994 correspondence
from this office (copy attached) in which was requested the

submittal of a preliminary site assessment

(Psa) work plan for

the assessment of soil and ground water contamination associated

with the confirmed release from the former

underground storage

tank (UST) at the referenced site. This request was made
following our receipt and review of documents indicating that: 1)

an UST was closed without permit or agency

oversight at some time

during the last 3 or so years; and, 2) a confirmed unauthorized.
release was identified following the analyses of soil samples
collected within or around the subject tank pit during September

1993.

This PSA work plan was due by the close of

business on July 5,

1994. As of this writing, no such work plan has been received.

You have previously been identified as responsible parties, as .
defined under Section 2720 of Article 11, California Code of
Regulations (CCR). As such, you are jointly in violation of
several sections of 23CCR, as well as Chapter 6.7 of the
California Health and Safety Code (HSC), as a result of your
failure to submit the requested PSA work plan, and for the
unpermitted removal of the UST formerly located at this site, as

follows:

e -



?

your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverss si

v Compiots lems 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
* Complate ttems 3, and 4a & b,

* Print your name and addresa on the reverse of this form so that we can

retum this card to you.

® Attach this form to the front of the mailpiecg._or on the back if space

does not permit,
* Write “Return Regeipt R

* The Retwn Receipt wi‘h
dalivered.

sted”” on the maipiece elow the article number,
e whom the article was delivered and the date

I also wish to receive ke
following services (for an extra
fee):

1. [1 Addressee’s Address

2. [ Restricted Dalivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to: Ss #1715

W.J. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire &
Rubber Company

7301 Ambassador Row

P.0. Box 660245

Dallas TX 75266-0245

4a. Article Number ‘
P 386 338 352

4b. Service Type

] Registered O Insured

(3 Certified O cop

[ Express Mail [ Retwn Regeipt for
Merchandise

7. Date of Dalivery

12 R

6. Signature {Addressee) /)

6. Signatura {Agent)

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

Thank you for using Retum Receipt Service.
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2. O Restricted Delivery
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€. Signature — Agent
X /)
7. Date of Dphtory’, .~ /e . N P
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| .
78 Faom 3811, Apr. 1989 Da)p/. OAfe DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT y




Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer
RE: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.
July 7, 1994
Page 2 of 3

Title 23, CCR

Section 2650(b),(d),.(e) (1) (2) - Failure to appropriately

report an unaunthorized release when discovered.

Section 2652{a), (b),(c),(d),(e) - Failure to appropriately

report, investigate and remediate an unauthorized release.

Section 2670(c), (f) - Failure to seek approval from the local
agency before closure of an UST.

Section 2672(a),(b),(d).(e) - Failure to properly close an UST

and document the disposal of the tank and its contents.

Section 2721(a), (b) - Failure to comply with requirement to
affect corrective action in accordance with applicable
provisions of state law and regulations.

Section 2722(b),(¢),(d) - Failure to contract for interim

remediation, and submit a work plan and implementation
schedule for corrective action to the local agency.

Section 2723 - Failure to perform preliminary site assessment.

Chapter 6.7, HSC

Section 25295 - Failure to properly report an unauthorized
release from an UST.

Section 25298 - Failure to properly close an UST and document
the appropriate disposal and/or treatment of its contents.

Please be advised that Section 25299(b), HSC, allows for civil
penalties of up to $5000 per day, per violation, upon conviction
of the aforementioned violations. Please be further advised that
this matter is being referred to the Alameda County District
Attorney’s Office for possible enforcement action.

Please contact me should you have any questions. Although. we
have recently moved to new offices (1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd
Floor, Alameda 94502) and our permanent phone system is still
not in place, you may still reach me during the interim by
calling 510/271-4320,
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Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer
RE: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.
July 7, 1994
Page 3 of 3

Scdtt 0. S€ery,
enior Ha@ardous Materials Specialist

attachment

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda Ccounty District Attorney’s Office

Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

CERTIFIED MATLER # P 386 338 351
STID 1715
July 7, 1994

Aimee L. West Trust et al
c/o Geoffrey C. Etnire
4900 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA 94588

W.J. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row

P.0. Box 660245%

Dallas, TX 75266-0245

RE: (FORMER) MERRITT TIRE SALES, 3430 CA
CASTRO VALLEY, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIF

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer:

Your attention is directed to the May 19,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controf Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

STRO VALLEY BOULEVARD,
CRNIA
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Aimee L. West Trust et al
C/O0 Geoffrey C. Etnire %
4900 Hopyard Rd.
Pleasanton CA 94588

#1715 88

4a. Article Number
P 386 338 351

4b. Service Type

(] Registered - [ Insured
XN Certified O cop
[0 express Mail [ Return Receipt for

Merchandise

7. Date of Delvery

ufad

5. Signature {Addressee)

O L

8. Addrasm s Address (Only if raquested
and fee is paid)

P

6. Signatwe {Agent)

. December 1991

#l0.8, GPO: 1983—352-T14

DOMESTIC nmm RECEWT

_ Thank you for using Retum Recalpt Service.
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Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer
RE: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.
July 7, 1994
Page 2 of 3

Title 23, CCR

Section 2650(b), (d), (e) (1)} (2) - Failure to appropriately
report an unauthorized release when discovered.

Section 2652(a),.(b).(c),(d),(e) — Failure to appropriately

report, investigate and remediate an unauthorized release.

Section 2670(c}, (f) - Failure to seek approval from the local
agency before closure of an UST.

Section 2672(a),(b),(d),(e) - Failure to properly close an UST
and document the disposal of the tank and its contents.

Section 2721(a),(b) - Failure to comply with requirement to
affect corrective action in accordance with applicable
provisions of state law and regulations.

Section 2722(b),(¢),(d) - Failure to contract for interim

remediation, and submit a work plan and implementation
schedule for corrective action to the local agency.

Section 2723 - Failure to perform preliminary site assessment.

Chapter 6.7, HSC

Section 25295 - Failure to properly report an unauthorized
release from an UST.

Section 25298 - Failure to properly close an UST and document
the appropriate disposal and/or treatment of its contents.

Please be advised that Section 25299(b), HSC, allows for civil
penalties of up to $5000 per day, per violation, upon conviction
of the aforementioned viclations. Please be further advised that
this matter is being referred to the Alameda County District
Attorney’s Office for possible enforcement action.

Please contact me should you have any questions. Although we
have recently moved to new offices (1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd
Floor, Alameda 94502) and our permanent phone system is still
not in place, you may still reach me during the interim by
calling 510/271-4320.
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Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer
RE: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.
July 7, 1994
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___——-—h'w
Sc 0. Seery, CHMM
Sehigr Hazardous Materials Specialist
attachment
cC: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department

files




GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE

REAL ESTATE LAW

FAX COVER SHEET

TO:

W.J. Inglhofer

Field Real Estate Manager

GOOD YEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

——— ————— ke ———— — T ———— T b ol L S S e M S A

4300 HOPYARD ROAD, SUITE 260
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588
TELEPHONE' 510-734-2950

FAX: BIO-734-9SI170

FAX NUMBER:

214-637-9170

—————— ————— = — " ——————

FROM: GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE

PROBLEMS CALL: 510:734-9950

SECRETARY: Margaret

NUMBER OF PAGES: / {including this page)

RE: UST-GOODYEAR DEALER EXPANSION #95789

MEBBAGE:

3430 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, California 94546

Oon May 23, 1994 I provided you with a copy of
the 1letter from Alameda County Healthcare
Services Agency dated May 19, 1994.

The referenced letter from the County provides
that Coodyear submit a work plan by July 5,
1994, I would appreciate a status report from
you with regard to this submission.

Please note that the work described under the
submitted workplan must commence no later than

August 4, 1994.

Y Original will not follow
Original will follow by:
Regular Mail

Certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested

overnight Express
Hand Delivery
Other

cc:u/ﬂest Properties (Via Fax)
s

GCE:mab:8313-1.110

cott Seery (Via Fax)—~ goquA&Aén—6f£71/n¢&/114~d;{§qﬁ2£



Lo AUG B2 ~94 B4:28PM GDYR‘éJ DEPT
. i -

Th@ -:[p - ff

7301 AMBAYBADOR ROW
P.0. BOX 580245

DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245

TELEPHONE: (214] 837.8180
Mr. Scont O, Beery June 3, 1994
Senior Hazardous Materiats Specialist
ALAMEDA COUNTY - DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
UST Lacal Oversight Program
80 Swun Way, Room 200
Oukland, CA 94621

Re: Notice OF Requirement To Reimburse & Your Lir. of 5-19-94
Furmer Megrtt Tire Sales - UST Removal Problem
Cusrent Goodyear Degler Bxpansion # 9578
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Vailey, CA 94546

Bear Mr, Seery:

As per our previous telepbone conversation, and now your May 19. 1994, fetrer, which we just received after we came hack from .the
Memoria! Holiday, and the April 28, 1994, Notice of Requirement to Reimburse, issued by Bdgar B. Howell, 111, Chiet Contract Project
Director for Alameds County, we are very concerned that you SGil are continuing K refuse 1o include the cocrect responsible parties in
your notces and correspondence, and want to again officially request your help and cooperation in this mawer,

Whether or not you arc willing to check out the potential problem of feakage from the fuel tanks on the adjoining property. is another
mattet. But, a4 you know from our discussions and oar October 5, 1993, letter t you, rnd your copy of our Sepiember 30, 1993, letter
to our Lessoe, Aimee L West, Bt Al, Goodyear was NOT the Owner-Responsible Party, nor the Operator-Responsibie Party, nor were
we the respomsible party that removed the UST, authorized its removal, contcacted its removel, caused any potential contamination, nor
were we aware of the UST removal or who removed it. We had been ungble to get coopetation from the responsible party, our former
opetator, Merrint Tire, and we hiad besn enjoined by court provecdings, we have boen unable to get any information from Merntt Tire.

Because of this, and because of Alameda Courity's ability and authority & demand such information, we had verbally and in our September
and October letters, requested that both you and our Lesgor, PLEASE demand the information, copies of permits, e, directly from the
responsible parties of Merrltt Tire, and also include them in any and ali correspondence and notices or demands. We are very surprised
and concerned by your continuing refusal to do so include the one respansible party which has caused this problem in the first place.

We again want 1 respeetfully and officially request that you include Merritt Tire and its principals, BOTH in the Notice of chﬂrmyem
1o Relmburse and demand from them the preparasion of the Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA}, 28 well a8 the production of alt !he FE'qUIl'Cd
permits, manifess, soil tests, et from their removal of dhe UST. as well a5 any remediation requirements © et closure of this site. As
we indicated, we can NOT force this issue with them on our own, but you as the responsible governmenta! authority it this matter, have
all the pecessary power on your side, YOUR HELP [N THIS MATTER IS GREATLY APPRECIATED.

Bused on the information we have received, and which we previously provided to you and the Lessor, the two principal parmer-owiiers
of Merritt Tire & Brake are living at:

Richard A Gorkosky

{680 Yama Lane

Los Osos, CA 93402 QR 819 Highland Drive
Los Osog, CA

Bapr Tsurumoio & Yok Aun Tasmumo
13993 Aurora Drive
San Leandro, CA 54577
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With this request. and the time required 1 get the notices out, and of course, te need to el al) (e necesszry information buck, there is
Just no way, even if we would he able to bire & qualified consultant immediately. that the requested PSA could be completed within the
45 day period you have indicated, which is really down to 30 days already by the time we received yout letter, Therefore we are also
requesting your induigence and help to extend the deadline for the PSA at least o 80 days beyond the receipt from you or Merritt, of the
requested info as % what huppened to the UST, along with all the required documents. Your belp and undersanding i requested aud
apprecigted, THANKS,

As we advised you both verbally and in writing, w2 do Aot Have any problem living up o our legdl obligadons. bt hafure we handle any
reguired smdies. reports, and remediation, which could be guite costly, we do want o make surc that the pardes responsible for tis

possthie contaimination. are held responsible for their setions, by the unly authority that can do it, diat's you - Alaineds County. Again
THANKS for your help.

In the meantisne, should you have any questions of need any further informaton from us. which can help your invesduation and our request
10 hotd the vorrect parties rerponsible, please advise,

Sincerely,

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

Fiuld Real Estite Manager
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The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company

Akron, Ohio 44316-0001
Fax: (216) 796-8836

Facsimile Transmission

This transmittal is strictly intended for delivery only to the
person listed below. It may contain confidential or privileged
information, the disclosure of which is prohibited. If you have
received this facsimile and are not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that the copying, distribution, or other
unauthorized use of this communication is prohibited. If you
have received this communication in error, please notify us
immediately by telephone to arrange for return of the docoment.

Date; August 2, 1994

To: Scatt Seery
Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health

Fax #:  (510) 337-9333

From:  Bertram Bell
Attorney
Law Department
The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
Akron, Ohio
(216) 796-1818

Number of pages transmitted: 3
INCLUDING this cover sheet

If problems with transmission, please call number above.

Message:
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

STID 1715 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Lecal Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

JALAM.EDA COUNTY '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

May 19, 1994

Aimee L. West Trust et al
c/o Geoffrey C. Etnire
4900 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA 94588

W.J. Inglhofer

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company : RS
7301 Ambassador Row

P.O. Box 660245

Dallas, TX 75266-0245

RE:  (FORMER) MERRITT TIRE SALES, 3430 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD,
CASTRO VALLEY, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Dear Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer:

This offlce has completed a review of the case file for the
referenced Castro Valley site. The entries in the cited file
primarily document interactions between Goodyear and the property
owners or their representatives between January 1990 to the
present.

Among these file entries are the results of laboratory analyses
performed on soil samples reportedly collected from shallow soil
borings advanced through or proximal to the former waste oil
underground storage tank (UST) pit by a consultant contracted by
Goodyear. These results, if valid, clearly substantiate that a
release, or releases, from the subject UST has (have) occurred.

Goodyear has prematurely concluded that, because the sample
analyses identified the presence of fuel—range compounds and fuel
components in addition to oil and grease, the source of these
substances must be an adjoining property’s fuel tanks, and not
the subject waste o0il UST. The term "waste o0il" should not be
construed to mean that the socle component of such is exclu51vely
oil and grease, however. On the contrary, "waste o0il" is a
complex mixture of compounds which does include oil, but also
potentially includes: solvents, both hydrocarbon-based and
halogenated; fuel and fuel-range compounds, including gasoline,
diesel, and the aromatic components benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xXylenes (BTEX), among others; certain toxic
metals; and, semivolatile organic compounds {SVOC).



Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer
RE: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.

May 19, 1994
Page 2 of 4

This complex mixture reflects not only the potential composition
of drained crankcase oil, but also represents the universe of
waste products which inevitably end up being placed into waste
0il tanks, such as spent solvent, brake and carburetor cleaners,
waste antifreeze, etc. Hence, until further investigation of the
subject site reveals clear evidence of a release at the adjoining
property, this office’s only conclusion at this time, based.
substantially on the data submitted by the parties to date), and
as indicated previously in this letter, is that a release has
occurred at this site.

Please be advised that the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB), and the Corrective Action
Regulations, Article 11, Title 23, California Code of Regulations
(CCR), require additional environmental investigations to be
performed when unauthorized releases are discovered. The initial
investigation is in the form of a Preliminary 8ite Assessment, or
PSA. The information gathered by the PSA is used to determine
the extent of the environmental impact resulting from the
release, and whether further assessment or cleanup are necessary.
A PSA must be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB Staff

Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks, the State Water Resources Control Board

(SWRCB) Leaking Underqground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual, and
Article 11 of 23CCR.

A PSA is required at this site.

In order to proceed with a PSA, you should obtain the
professional services of a reputable environmental consultant.
Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit a PSA work
plan outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting the
criteria described in the referenced guidance documents. These
criteria are broadly outlined in the attached Appendix A from the
RWQCB.

This Department, through an agreement with the RWQCB, will
oversee the assessment and remediation of your site as the lead
agency. Our oversight will include the review of and comment on
work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
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Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer
RE: 3430 Castro Valley Elvd.
May 19, 1994

Page 3 of 4

it is determined following the completion of the initial

assessment that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

The PSA work plan is due within 45 days of the date of this
letter, or by July 5, 1994. Work should commence no later than
30 days following work plan approval.

A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion of
field activities associated with this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted gquarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign off."

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and include, among other elements,
the following:

0 Details and results of all work performed during the :
designated reporting period: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data),
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination and characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
for each target compound, geologic cross sections, etc.

o0 Recommendations for additional work

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-registered geclogist or civil engineer with the
appropriate environmental background. Please include a statement

of qualifications for each lead professional involved with this
project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b).
Failure to respond may result in the referral of this case to the
RWQCB or other appropriate agency for enforcement action.
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Messrs. Etnire and Inglhofer
RE: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.
May 19, 1994
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Please feel free to call me at 510/271-4530, should you have any
questions.

Sincerelypfﬁ

%". - .=’Féa—f}: /ﬂ.’\ | ) T s

Scot 0. Seery, CHMM
Seniér Hazardous Materials Specialist

attachment

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edward Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Brit Johnson, ACDEH
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1181 Quarry Lane ‘

Building 30C

- Pleasanton, CA 94566
{510) 452-4000

(510) 462-6283 FAX

& Associates
May 2, 1994 BSK Job No, P94117.4

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Material
De¢pariment of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oazakland, CA 94621

Attention:  Mr. Scott Seery

Subject: Temporary Sample Points
R.T. Nahas Company Underground Storage Tank
20630 Redwood Road
Casiro Valley, California

Dear Scott

At the request of Mr. Randal Nahas of the R.T. Nahas Company, BSK & Asseciates wishes to obtain soil
and groundwater samples adjacent 0 an underground gasoline storage tank owned by the R.T. Nahas
Company. The primary purpose of the soil and groundwater samples is to assess the possibility of release
of gasoline to the subsurface. It has come to Mr. Nahas' attention that & potential exists for the presence of
diesel, oil & grease and lead concentrations near his UST, as these contaminants have been detected a short
distance east at the location of a former UST at the Goodyear auto ceater. Therefore, Mr. Nehas wishes also
10 test soil and groundwater for these potential contaminants.

The sample points would comprise one soil sample from the upper portion of the capillary zone, as
determined in the field, and one sample of groundwater obtained within a stainless steel sample screen driven
into the upper-most water bearing horizon. The water sample would be obtained from within the screen via
& polyethylene disposable bailer. The sample borings would be made on the east and south sides of the UST,
within ten feet of the tank, Upon boring and sampling completion, the borings would be backfilled to the
surface with neat cement. As stated previously, the soil and water samples would be chemically analyzed
for indicators of gasoline, diesel, oil and grease and total lead, Borings and sampling are plannad to be
performed Wednesday, May 4, 1994,

This letter constitutes formal notification by R.T. Nahas Company to perform borings and obtain soil and
groundwater samples adjacent to their underground storage tank. If there are questions or concerns of the
Alameda County Department of Hazardous Materials regarding the work 10 be performed, please contact the
vndersigned at (510) 462-4000.

Respectiully submitted,
BSK & Associates

Tim W."Berger, C.E.G.
Project Geologist

TWB:ndp
fiscANHSUST.LTRY

Geatechnical Enginearing « Enginearing Gevlogy » Environmental Services « Construction Inspection & Testing * Analytical Testing
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Local oversight Progranm Sy I y
FROM: SL;T | STf N}'E

Transfer of Eligible Local oversight Case

TO

(e

Site name: ﬂ@{"“}’;ﬂ" {

R

e Salas
Address: 2L 20 (eshre L/c.e,Mf},. Bﬁuﬂ cityQ. V.  zip ?%f’%

TO BE ELLIGIBLE FOR LOP A CASE MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIONB:

1. Number of Tanks: [ removed? (E:) N pate of removal UK

,. 'samples received? Y (ig) contamination level: o (voo e Tb
(ppm and type of test) ﬁfDC>?pu«-TEX5‘
See TR P

-Contamination should be over 100 ppm opH to gualify for LOP

J3. petroleum, Y N Typeé? avgas - Jet leaded unleaded Diesel
' fuel oil waste oil kerosene - golvents

KA closed with candace/Leslie? Y N

DepRef remaining $
(If no explain why?)

1F YOUR SITE MEETS8 BALL OF THE ABOVE QUALIFICATIONB vyoU SBHOULD DO THE
FOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE BITE:

1. You MUST CLOSE THE DEPOSIT REFUND CASE AT THIB TIME. = YOU MUST ACCOUNT
FOR ALL TIME YOU HAVE SBSPENT ON THE CASE KND TURN IN THE ACCOUNT BHEET TO

LESLIE. IF THERE ARE FUNDS BTILL REMAINING IT I8 STILL BETTER TO TRANSFER
THE CASE TO LOP AS THE RATE FOR LOP ALLOWS THE ADDITION OF MANAGEMENT AND

CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT 70 CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE SITE SIMPLY
BECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDSB REMAINING! s

2. COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAINE

3, GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER LOP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM TO DO
THE REST OF THE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!
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7301 AMBASSADOR ROW

P. 0, BOX 660245

VIA FACSIMILIE & U S MATL DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245
October 7, 1993

TELEPHONE: (214) @I i2100
d

AIMEE L WEST, ET AL

P

c/o Geoffrey C Etnire, Esq g
4900 Hopyard Road, Suite 260 %E
Pleasanton, CA 94588 u
=
Subject: UST - Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578 ﬁg

3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California 94546

Dear Mr Etnire:

Please reference our letters of September 30, 1993, and October 5, 1993, which responded to
your letter of September 10, 1993. As with most past correspondence, the threats and

assertions of your October 6, 1993, letter are not only unwarranted but without any
foundation.

The facts established both through action and various correspondence quite clearly indicate
that Goodyear has "stepped up to the plate” and has NOT pursued "any further denial or
delay." We ARE complylng fully "with federal, state and local laws and regulations
specifying particular procedures”. But obviously you want to continue to pursue
intimidation, uncalled for threats and demands, rather than proceeding to handle the

resolution of this work in a good workmanlike manner following prudent guidelines and
procedures.

Whether you agree or not, we could only accomplish the proper required determination of what
work will be required by first having SEMCO take the soil tests. As the results clearly
indicate, Lessor now has some very critical work cut out for itself in its responsibilities
with the fuel contamination discovered from the adjoining property’'s fuel tanks and pumps.

Please use your efforts and demands to resolve that problem and "take immediate and
responsible action® to handle the resolution of that matter with the neighbors, rather than
wasting it on your continuous completely. unwarranted threats of bringing an eviction

proceading. We can NOT have SEMCO prepare an action plan until this matter is addressed and
resolved.

Please advise what positive action you or your client have taken with the neighbor. THANKS.
Sincerely,

7 ¢ npff{ﬁnﬁn;; & RUBBER COMPANY

/ 'y

Estate Manager

“Sec: AIMEE L WEST, ET AL, 935 "A" Street, Hayward, CA 94541

_—" Mr Scott Seery, Hazardous Materials Specialist, ALAMEDA COUNTY,
Dept. of Environmental Health, 80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621




7301 AMBASSADOR ROW 93 UCT I 3 AM 8: [_{5

P. 0. BOX 660245

DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245

TELEFPHONE: (214) £37-9100

October 5, 1993

Mr Scott Seery

Hazardous Materials Specialist
ALAMEDA COUNTY

Dept of Envirommental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

oskland, CA 94621

Subject: Report of Apparent Contamination Problem
Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr Seery:

As you can deduce from recent correspondence on which we copied you, someone - we do NOT know who, has removed our Lessor’s UST
at subject location several years ago. Our former dealer, Merritt Tire & Brake, who went bankr had been the operator of this
facility and used the UST to store used oil in his standard operation of an auto service center.

In an effort to resolve this matter with our Lessor, Aimee L West, ET AL, snd their attorney, Mr Geoffrey C Etnire, we had
contracted with and authorized SEMCO Environmental Consultants and Contractor to bore tuwo test holes and take soil samples and
have them snalyzed to see whether there may have been any contamination left behind.

We have included copies of the test results for your information. Although there mppears to be some oil and grease levels that
may have been caused by our former operator’s use, we are very concerned sbout the levels of Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl,

Benzene, Xylene, and Diesel Fuel which were found. This contamination could NOT have come from our operators use of Lessor’s
UST and the facilities.

Inichecking this matter out we have found that along the West property (ine of our teased property on the neighbor’s property
and the 207 Roadway Easement, there still is a gasoline or diesel fusl pump and evidence of underground fuel tanks. Since these
are only about 307 to 407 from the former location of the UST and where these samples were taken, it is qulte ohmous that this
contamination is probably coming from either these tenks lesking or eny past overfill or spillage.

We have requested that our Lessor resolve this matter immediately since this is NOT our responsibility, nor do we have the right
to do so. We are however, hereby also requesting your help in getting this matter investigated, the contamination stopped and
resolved and the remediation of their contamination handled.

We are sure you will agree that we cannot get SEMCO to prepare and finalize a remediation until this matter is handled. We would
appreciate being kept appraised of your findings and the progress to resolving this matter.

In the meantime, if Wwe can answer any questions or be of any further help, plesse feel free to contact me st my Dallas office
at (214) &37-9208, THANKS for your help.

Sincerely,

'I'HE m‘l’EM TIRE l}ﬂ'ﬂﬂER FﬂIPAHT
Vit &
FleEﬂ? eal Estaté Manage®

c¢c: AIMEE L WEST, ET AL, 935 "A" Street, Hayward, CA 945341
Geoffrey C Etnire, Esq., 4900 Hopyard Rd, Suite 250, Pleasanton, CA 94588
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! MBKSSADOR KO g3 00T 13 AM 9: 0O

DALLAS. TEXAS 75266.0245

TELEPHONE: (214} 637-9100

Septesber 30, 1993

AIMEE L WEST, ET AL

c/o Geoffrey C Etnire, Esq
4900 Hopyard Road, Suite 260
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Re:

UST - Your Letter of 9-10-93
Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr Etnire:

Without lowering ourselves to the level of mudslinging end pursuing the obfuscation, let us just state that [F our responses to
your clients were inappropriate and useless, it must have been that you didn’t like the answers you received, NOT that we didn’t
answer clearly.

We will also attempt to answer each of your points so clearly that there will be no misunderstandings.

Correct - There was, formerly, an underground storage tank (UST) on the property which was owned and installed by Lessor.

Correct - There was a form letter sent cut on 1-18-1990 by H W Balsat to ALL our Lessors who sccording te our records owned
USTs on our leased facilities. In case of an emergency we wanted to have the variocus Lessor’s permissions to remove their
UST, if necessary, without having to chase the responsible parties, partners, etc dowin.

The part you left out in your quote is "Business considerations MAY lead Goodyear to CONSIDER removing the tank at some
time in the future.d The letter also clearly stated...."SHOULD we elect to proceed...." No where in that letter did it
state that we actually VILL remove the UST. It only asked for permission IF WE DECIDED TO.

Correct - the tark was removed according to the confirmation we received after our investigation.

Correct - Goodyear did not abtain any permits from the County of Alameda since WE did NOT remove the UST, did NOT contract
for or request anyone else to remove the UST, nor do we have any idea who removed the tank.

We take your word regarding your findings that the County of Alameda reports that the previous operator - Merritt Tire &
grake, Inc - did not obtain any necessary permits.

Again, we take your word that the County of Alemeda reporis to you that no party obtained such permits.

We are very femilior with federal, state and local laws and regulations specifying particular procedures relating to the
removal of UST’s and the clean-up of the sites. That’'s why IF WE contract for the work, authorize the work or are in any
way aware or involved in the UST removal and related work, se only use or recommend competent, fully licensed environmental
contrectors who do the work in & good workmanlike manner in compliance with all applicable laws and ordinances.

As stoted, IF WE ARE [NVOLVED, we always comply with these provisions, so there is no need for you to demand it. If however
you are demanding that we produce copies of permits, reports, tests results, disposal documents, etc, let me re-state again
why we can NOT meet that demend:

a) Goodyear did NOY remove the UST, authorize its removal or contract for its removal, nor were we aware of its removal,
50 do NOT have any copies of any of the requesied documents.

b) We do NOT know when the UST was removed, who removed it, who suthorized its removal, and what happened to the UST, nor
whether any permits were taken and the appropriate authorities notified. We have NOT been able to get anything from
the previous operator.

¢) We were NOT the OPERATOR-Responsible Party, nor the generator of the used oil disposed in the UST. That was Merritt.

d) We are HOT the OWNER-Responsible Party. That is the Lessor, your client.

8) We do NOT know, but suspect that the previous operator, Merritt Tire had someone remove the UST, but have been uneable
to get any confirmation or docuwents from them. 1n previous discussions and correspondence, you had indicated that the

families of the operator and your client were friends, and you pursue getting the information and share with us.
Apparently you haven’t done so.

we were and are enjoined by the bankruptcy proceedings and now discharge, both company and personal, by the former
operators, to pursue them further on their Liabilities and obligations. However, we have tried to get the information of
their present whereabouts, so maybe you, your client and the County of Alameda, can try to get the demanded information,
copies of permits, etc, directly from them. [f successful, we would reguest that we be provided with copies of anything
received.
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To the best of our ability and knowledge, the information we have now recelved is that the two principal partner-owners
of Merritt Tire & Brake supposedly are living at:

Richard A Gorkosky
1680 Yama Lane
Los Osos, CA 93402

L.}

819 Highland Drive
Los Osos, CA

One may be his home and the other work. Telephone is untisted.

Ben Tsurumoto &

Yoko Ann Tsurumoto
13993 Aurora Drive
San Leandro, CA 94577

Partly correct - Federal, state and local laws and regulations require that the owner of the UST, your client, and the
operator, Merritt Tire and its principals, and their authorized contractors, be in contact with the governmental agencies
with regard to any UST removal. It does NOT specifically require GOUDYEAR, who is none of the above parties.

However, we had slreedy advised you that we had authorized SEMCO Environmental Contractors and Consultants to bore two test
holes in the area where the UST was previously located and take soil samples to determine if there was any contamination.
The test results are expected any day now. ]F any contamination levels are detected which could have been caused by our
former dealer’s use of the facility, SEMCO will be asked to prepare the required remediation plans and will contact the
appropriate authorities and will follow all the appropriate and necessary procedures.

Per your request, we will copy the County of Alemeda, Department of Environmental Health on this letter. And, of course,
would and will copy them and correspond with them regarding any required matters.

We will be glad to send you copies of any correspondence on thies matter that we may have with the County of Alameda and
other appropriate agencies. Being copied on that correspordence will give you regular status reports.

As previously indicated, we have atways lived up to our end and have proceeded directly to the solution of any problem, even
though you and your client have KOT Lived up to their erdd of the bargain, sxcept in the form of sending uncalled for, unwarranted
and incorrect demand letters. We will keep you advised of our progress in resolving this matter.

$incerely,

THE mrm r:; ; /Aéw

ccs

yﬁlhnﬁr

d Real Est

AIMEE L WEST, ET ALL, 935 "A" Street, Hayward, CA 94541

Mr Scott Seery, Hazardous Materials Specialist, ALAMEDA COUNTY,
Dept of Environmental Health, 80 Swan Way, Rm 200, Oakland, CA 94621

H U Balsat, Real Estate Administrator, Akron #8524
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4Q00 HOPYARD ROAD, SUITE 260
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA B45808
REAL ESTATE LAW TELEPHONE: SI0O-734-2950

GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE

Fax: St0-724-9170

FAX MEMO
TO: FAX NUMBER:
W. J. Inglhofer
Field Real Estate Manager
GOOD YEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY (214) 637-9170

cc: Rich K. Houseman
Area Sales Manager

GOOD YEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY (510) 667-4249
FROM: GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE (510) 734-9170
DATE: March 17, 1993 °
RE: GOOD YEAR LEASED FACILITY #1748

3430 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA

e e e T T Uy ———

DOCUMENTS ¢ None

# OF PAGES: 1 (including this page)

MEBBAGE:

During our telephone conversation on March 12, 1993, we did not
discuss the pollution problem at the rear of the property =-- it
appears that used oil or other petro chemical substances has
contaminated +the soil in an unpaved area. Bob Williams

acknowledged that there is some surface contamination of the soil.
West Properties demands that you take care of this contamination
and provide West Properties with certification that the property is
clean as scon as possible and prior to paving this portion of the
property.

GCE:sc:8057-3.079
cc{mail): West Properties

Original Will Not Follow



GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE
4PO0 HOPYARD ROAD, SUITE 260
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 24508

REAL ESTATE LAW TELEPHONE: BIO=-734-0D50
FAX: SIQ-734-91l70

TO: FAX NUMBER:

W.J. Inglhofer
Field Real Estate Manager
GOOD YEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY 214-637-9170

cc: Rich K. Huseman
Area Sales Manager
GOOD YEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY 510-667-4249

FROM: GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE 510-=734-9170

DATE:

RE: GOOD YEAR LEASED FACILITY #1748 ‘
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA

DOCUMENTS: None

# OF PAGES: 2 (including this page)

HMESSAGE:

I would like to confirm certain elements of today's telephone
conversation.

First, you represented that the facility is being readied for a new
dealer. You could not promise that the projected opening date of
April 15, 1993 would be met, but you indicated that progress is
being made and you would expect occupancy on or shortly after April
15, 1993.

Second, you indicated that a remodel is presently under way and
that you will obtain all necessary inspections and permits and that
the improvements will be up to code. I told you that my clients
will probably ask the Building Department to do an inspection of
improvements already in place.

Third, you informed me that the dealer pulled the tank several
years ago, after getting permission from West Properties. You told
me, further, that you had no information with regard to the pulling
of the tank, as you have not been able to obtain any documentation



WHINE  — ENVSHERLTH ALA&DA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

YELLOW — FACILITY

PINK  —FILES ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

County Use Only

[ 1 Daily
Hazardous Material Inspection Form

Site ID# /775 Site Name__/ i =¥ ‘ Date: It 4 T8 1
Site Address 1 ¥ ) ~ L. EPAID#

City, Zip - LA " Phone i

Inspection Categories:
_ ' MAX AMT stored > L. Haz: Mat/Waste GENEHATOHITHANSPO_RTER
500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.? : ::l Sﬁgg};ﬁ(ﬁuﬂ:r]rsénicsute Hazardous Materials

The marked items represent violations of the Calll. Administrative Code (CAC) or the Health & Safely Code (HSAC)

Comments:
1a. GENERATOR (Title 22)
— . 1. Wasie ID 66471 { - ~
— 2 EPAID 656472
—— 3. >890 days 66508 s
— 4. Labels 664933
«— 5 Blennial 66492
) — 6. Records 66430
4] —0 *. Correct 66484
.E — B. Copy sent 66492
& — 9 Exception 66484
=  _ 10 Copies Rac'd 66492
g — 11 Treaiment 86371
8  _—_12 Onsile Disp. (H.8.8C) 251885 e
= ——13. Ex Haz Wasie 66570
= — 14 Communication 67121
2 15 Alsle Space 87124
= — 16 Local Authorily 67128
= ——17. Mainienance 67120
o —18 Training 67105
—.19. Prepared 67140
£ & __20 Name List 67141
E % ___21 Copies 67141
O ___2 Emg Coord. Tmg. 7144
) ——23. Gondilion 67241
= —24. Compatibility 67242
el —25. Maintanance 67243
= ___28. Inspection 67244 .
@ —__27. Buffer Zone 67248
2 28 Tank Inspection 67259
o ——29. Containment 67245
S5 —30. Safe Storage 67261
o —31, Freebeard 67257
1ib. TRANSPORTER (Title 22}
—_32. Application 66423
| — 33, Insurance 66428
——234. Comp. Cert 56448
I 35, CHP Insp 66448
— 28, Containers BE6465
.y — 37 Vehlcles 66455
@ 33 EPAIDWs 6531
= — 39 Correct 86541
o ——40. HW Delivery 86543
= 41 HAecords 66544
£ —— 42. Name £6545
= — 43 Covera 88545
=3 ——44. Aecyciables B6BO0
a3
Contact: Applied Time:
Title: Inspector:
Signature: Signature:

Rev S/87






